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TYRELLS OF ESSEX 
The following is a version of a posting originally made to the 

Gen-Medieval Internet forum on July 2, 1999 and subsequently 

reprinted in a slightly edited form in the Summer 2000 issue 

(Vol. 8, No. 1) of “The Plantagenet Connection”, published by 

HT Communications, Arvata, Colorado.  It is the result of 

comparing two secondary sources on the English branch of the 

TYRELL (variously spelled TIREL, TERRELL) family, one 

of the most famous (or infamous) members of which was one 

WALTER TIREL (ca 1060 - 1130), allegedly the assassin of 

King William Rufus. 

 

One of the sources used is a book authored by Joseph Henry 

Tyrrell that a now-deceased relative had cited for much of the 

information included in a family history.  I was provided an 

extensive extract of this book by Benjamin Hertzel, a fellow 

poster to Gen-Medieval, and later located a copy of the book at 

a family residence.  The book is entitled "A Genealogical His-

tory of the Tyrrells, Sometime of the French Vexin, Poix in 

Picardy, Guernanville in Normandy, Laingaham in Essex, 

Kingsworthy and Avon Tyrrell in Hampshire; Castleknock in 

Co. Dublin, Fertullagh in Co. Westmeath; and now of Grange 

Castle, Co, Kildare; Clonard, Co. Meath; and elsewhere."  It 

was originally published in 1904, in only 100 copies and was 

subsequently reprinted by Phillimore & Co. Ltd, Shopwyke 

Hall, Chichester, Sussex,in 1980 under the sponsorship of the 

Tyrrell Family History Society.  In this analysis, I will refer 

to this book as “JHT.” 

 

The other source that was used for this analysis is "The Tyrells 

of England" by Dr. O. F. Brown (which I will refer to as 

"OFB"), which was published by that same Phillimore & Co. 

in 1982.  OFB was called to my attention by both private 

communications and public references from members of Gen-

Medieval as being the most carefully researched book pub-

lished on the English branches of the TYRELL family.  Alt-

hough presently out of print, I was able to obtain a copy of 

OFB through a used book store which specializes in genealogi-

cal publications.  Upon receipt and review of OFB, I certainly 

concur with its characterization as a scholarly and well-

researched work. 

 

I am submitting this analysis to “Terrell Trails” in hopes that 

some subscribers may have been involved in, or be aware of, 

research on the early period of the TYRELL family subsequent 

to the 1982 publication of OFB.  Specifically, I am seeking 

information on a what is referred to in OFB (pp. 11-18) as 

"The Missing Period" in the history of the Tyrell family 

leading to the establishment of its "main historical line" with a 

family seat at Heron Hall in East Horndon, Essex.  The Miss-

ing Period extends over the approximately 150 years from 

when one HUGH TIREL sold the manor in Langham (situated 

in Northeast Essex adjacent to

 Suffolk), between 1146 and 1148 according to Hatton's Book 

of Seals, until 1304-5 when records show the presence in Essex 

County of a JAMES TYRELL.  As OFB puts it (on page 11): 

 

"The subsequent three or four generations are none too clear, 

but there is evidence of continuing connection from then on-

mailto:info@terrellsociety.com
http://www.terrellsociety.com/


Terrell  Trails 

                2454 

wards.  For the moment, however, we are concerned with the 

years in between, when there are no references to Tyrells in 

Essex, and there is no clear indication of the origins of James 

and the subsequent family of Heron.  This is not to say that 

there were no Tyrells in England during the period; sparse 

documentation of the 12th and 13th centuries produces many 

names scattered throughout at least a dozen shires, but the 

name James does not appear at any time or place.  Thus, with 

no tradition of this name in any branch, nor a James conven-

iently available elsewhere at the end of the 13th century, there 

is a complete absence of any candidate for the founding of the 

Essex connection." 

 

JHT shows two possible (and contradictory) descents from 

WALTER, the purported Regicide, to the subsequent 

TYRELLs of Heron, Essex.  According to OFB, these two 

descents either match or contain elements of the three "tradi-

tional" descents for this family, all of which are flawed or un-

supported to some significant degree.   

 

The first descent shown by JHT is the one derived from the 

Visitations, which JHT includes as a point of reference in his 

Chart XIII, pages 115, but characterizes as ". . . merely a list of 

names more or less conjectural."   OFB shares JHT's opinion 

of this descent and also dismisses further consideration of this 

hypothetical succession of 'knights in every generation.'   

 

JHT goes on to relate the pedigree shown below as his sug-

gested descent from WALTER, the Regicide, to the 

TYRELLs of Heron (on Chart ID, pp 81-2, Chart IF, pp 83-4, 

and Chart XIV, p 116).  JHT does cite primary sources related 

to a few, but not most generations of this descent.  OFB does 

credit JHT as giving early recognition to some documentation 

related to Irish members of the family.  However, OFB exam-

ines the available Irish material and concludes that it is unlike-

ly that there is any connection between this branch and the later 

Essex branch of the family.  In his review of the "traditional" 

descents that most closely match JHT's overall interpretation, 

OFB cites much more extensive primary source material and 

does not reach the same conclusions as JHT.  A "power 

search" of the archives of various Internet discussion forums 

reveals a limited history of discussion of the TYRELL family 

during this time period, but the specific language in some of 

the discussion that did occur sounds like it might have been 

based on sources which were derived from JHT.  Accordingly, 

this analysis uses the JHT descent along with interleaved 

comments derived from OFB's book to establish a recogniza-

ble frame of reference for readers of this material: 

THE DESCENT FROM WALTER III TIREL 

Generation 1 

[the supposed Regicide] as extracted from JHT  

"Sir WALTER III Tirel  

Third Lord of Poix, second Lord of Laingaham, Kingsworthy 

and Avon, A Baron of France, and England, Castellan of Pon-

toise 1091.  At Seige of Jerusalem, 1096.  Reputed to have 

slain William Rufus 1100.  Founded Priory of St. Denis, 1116, 

and Monastery of Selincourt, 1131.  Made a pilgrimage to Ho-

ly Land in 1136, and there died. 

Married Adelaide, daughter of Richard Giffard, son of Wal-

ter, 1st Earl of Buckingham.  Living in 1136.  Died in Nunnery 

of Conflans 1138." 

 

[OFB points out that Pipe Roll, 31 Hen. 1, 1130 shows Wal-

ter's wife, Adelice, answering for Langham in 1130, presuma-

bly as Walter's widow.  OFB therefore surmises that Walter 

III was dead by 1130 and that a Walter IV, probable grandson 

of Walter III and Adelice, was Lord of Poix in 1131.  OFB also 

points out that both J. H. Round and Michael Maclagan con-

cluded that Walter III's spouse, Adelice, was a daughter of 

Richard de Clare (1024-1090) by his wife Rohese Giffard, 

daughter of Walter Giffard, the elder, standard bearer of 

Duke William at the Battle of Hastings.  This alliance by mar-

riage with the powerful Clare family likely contributed to Wal-

ter III having a position at King William's court, eventually 

leading to his participation in that fateful hunt in the New For-

est during which King William Rufus was killed -- by acci-

dent or otherwise.  However, both OFB and JHT note that the 

evidence is far from conclusive that Walter III launched the 

fatal arrow.] 

Generation 2 

"Sir HUGH Tirel of Avon Tyrell, son of Walter III and Ade-

laide 
Fourth Prince of Poix, A Baron of France and England, with 

the Crusade of 1146.  Held lands in the New Forest.  Sold 

Laingaham to Walter de Cornhill, prior to joining the Crusade.  

Died 1159. 

Married Ada d'Aumale, daughter of Etienne de Champagne, 

Compte d'Aumale" 

 

[OFB suggests that a probable corollary of the same Pipe Roll 

citation noted above regarding Adelice answering for Langham 

is that the Hugh who was son of Walter III and Adelice was 

also dead in 1131.  Based on this and the chronology of other 

documents, OFB concludes that the Hugh Tirel who sold 

Langham and died on the Crusade was probably a Hugh II, 

son of Hugh I and brother of Walter IV.] 

Generation 3 

"Sir HUGH II Tirel of Avon Tyrell and Castlenock, second 

surviving son of Hugh I and Ada d'Aumale 

Sixth Lord of Poix, First Baron of Castlenock in 1173.  With 

Strongbow in Ireland 1169.  Governor of Trim 1183.  At Siege 

of Acre 1191.  Named the 'Grecian Knight'.  One of DeLa-

cy's Barons.  Buried at Selincourt 1199. 

Married 1st Isabel de Vignacourt in 1161. 

Married 2nd Marie de Senarpont in 1173." 

 

[JHT also refers to his Hugh II of Avon Tyrell and Castlenock 

(?-1199) as holding property in Hampshire and being father of 

a Roger who probably inherited this Hampshire property.  

OFB notes that the Pipe Rolls confirm a Hugh Tyrell holding 

land in Kingsworthy, Hampshire from 1158 to 1166.  Howev-

er, that Hugh of Kingsworthy was succeeded by a son, Geof-
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frey, not a son Roger as shown by JHT.  Also, OFB appears 

to believe that JHT's assumption that the Hugh holding land 

in Hampshire is the same as the Hugh of Castlenock is not 

supported by any direct evidence.  As to secondary evidence, 

OFB does point out that one of two conflicting references in 

O'Harts "Irish Pedigrees" states that Hugh of Castlenock re-

ceived Castlenock from his 'instrinsic friend' Richard 

"Strongbow" de Clare (1125-1176), which could imply a 

family relationship between the two.  This line of reasoning 

could support the hypothesis that the Hugh of Castlenock was 

a direct descendant of Walter III and Adelice de Clare, since 

Adelice's brother Gilbert was grandfather of Richard "Strong-

bow."  Unfortunately, OFB points out that in another reference 

in O'Harts "Irish Pedigrees", the suggestion is made that 

Hugh of Castlenock may have received Castlenock from Hugh 

de Lacy.] 

Generation 4 

"Sir ROGER of Avon Tyrell, son of Hugh II and Marie de 

Senarpont 
probably inherited Hugh's Hampshire property" 

 

[Citing F. F. Hants. 1 John No. 10, OFB notes only one refer-

ence in the period to a Roger Tyrell, who is recorded in 1199 

granting a toft in Catherington, Hampshire.  There is a subse-

quent Thomas Tyrell, who died in 1240 holding land in Sus-

sex and Catherington, whom OFB believes to be the heir and 

likely son of the Roger of the 1199 grant.]   

Generation 5 

"Sir EDWARD, son of Roger of Avon Tyrell" 

 

[OFB located contemporary or near-contemporary documenta-

tion on about 120 Tyrells in England with 38 different given 

names in the period 1150 to 1450.  However, with respect to 

the name Edward during the 1148-1305 "Missing Period", 

OFB states ". . . I have been unable to trace anyone of this 

name throughout the whole period under review."  The first 

documentation of an Edward he could locate occurred in 

1426.  Also, as noted above, the probable heir of the only iden-

tifiable Roger is Thomas, not Edward.] 

Generation 6 

"Sir GALFIRD, son of Edward" 

 

[As stated above, OFB notes that there is a Geoffrey (Galfird) 

who succeeded Hugh of Kingsworthy, Hampshire.  However, 

this succession occurred sometime around 1170, making that 

Geoffrey chronologically out of place to fall in JHT's Genera-

tion 6.] 

Generation 7 

"Sir EDMOND or EDWARD, son of Galfrid 

Married Jane, daughter and heiress of Sir William Borgate" 

 

[JHT's placement of an Edward at this generation also suffers 

from OFB's inability to find any primary source material that 

mentions an Edward anytime during the period.  However, 

OFB notes that examination of the costs of arms of several 

families with whom the early Terrells intermarried indicates 

the probability of a marriage between one of the ancestors of 

the Essex branch of the Terrells and a Borgate.] 

Generation 8 

"Sir HUGH, son of Edmond and Jane 

Governor of Carisbrooke. 1377. 

Married Jane, daughter of Sir James Flambert" 

 

[OFB notes that . . . "The name Hugh occurs frequently 

enough to be fitted into any generation."  However, he also 

states the ". . . records of Sir Hugh (of Carisbrooke) and his 

family completely disqualify the suggestion. . ." that this Hugh 

could have been the father of the James Tyrell who was the 

ancestor of the Tyrells of Heron.  There is, however, a Hugh 

Tyrell of Mannington in Norfolk, first documented in 1287 

who died in 1313, and who probably had some family connec-

tion with a Walter Tyrell whose family owned land in Han-

ingfield in Essex.  Later reference to Tyrell holdings in South 

and West Haningfield give rise to a strong presumption that the 

early James of Essex may have been descended from this 

branch of the family, possibly being a son of either Hugh 

Tyrell of Mannington or Walter Tyrell of Haningfield.  This 

would be an important presumption to confirm by documenta-

tion since OFB identifies an ancestry of this branch of the fam-

ily that is traceable back to a Warin Tirell of Itringham, Nor-

folk and his spouse Mabel early in the 13th Century.  If a con-

nection could be made between this Warin Tirell and the late 

12th Century Tirels of Hampshire or possibly the Welsh border 

counties, "The Missing Period" could be filled in.] 

Generation 9 

"Sir JAMES, son of Hugh and Jane 

Knighted before Ardes, 1380 

Married Margaret daughter of Sir William Heron" 

 

[As previously noted, OFB points out that in 1305 there is a 

James Tyrell in Essex holding property in Buttsbury, "one of 

the places which subsequently recur in later generations",  and 

who, therefore, was apparently related to the later Tyrells of 

Heron.  In 1318, there is a record implying a family relation-

ship between a James Tyrell and a John Heron, presumably 

the initial heir of Heron Hall from Sir William Heron.  Heron 

Hall later shows up in 1363 as clearly being held by a Thomas 

Tyrell.  This supports the proposition that it was this same 

James Tyrell who married Margaret, the daughter of Sir Wil-

liam Heron and the heir of her brother John, and who was 

closely related to the Thomas Tyrell of 1363.   

 

The marriage of James Tyrell and Margaret Heron was sup-

posed to have occurred 'in the reign of Edward 2 or Edward 3' 

which, as OFB points out, is a relatively wide window extend-

ing from 1307 to 1377.  The James Tyrell of 1305 is recorded 

with a wife Alice in an initial document of that year, but no 

wife is mentioned in two subsequent documents later that same 

year.  Although not definitive, this permits the interpretation 
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that James remarried Margaret Heron after the death of his 

first wife, Alice, sometime after early 1305 and before 1318.  

Thus, the limited primary documentation does support the tra-

ditional assertion that a James Tyrell and Margaret Heron 

were progenitors, or at least related to the progenitors, of the 

Heron branch of the family.   

 

However, OFB points out that the chronological considerations 

and inferential evidence indicate that the James of 1305 was 

born around 1265-70 and may have died about 1343 or 1344.  

Clearly, this could not be the same individual referred to by 

JHT as being Knighted in 1380.  OFB relates evidence infer-

ring the existence of two James, the one who probably died in 

1343-44, and his presumed son, James 'the younger'.  OFB 

indicates that the inferential evidence as to the possible James 

'the younger' stops in 1345.  It can, therefore, shed no light on 

the possibility that he might have subsequently been knighted.] 

Generation 10 

"Sir WALTER of Heron, son of James and Margaret 

Married Anna, daughter of Sir William Swynford" 

 

[OFB does show at least one Walter as being a descendant of 

the James Tyrell of 1305 and Margaret Heron, but several 

generations later as either the brother or son of Thomas Tyrell 

'the younger.'  OFB refers to the analysis of G.A. Moriarty in 

NEHGR, Jan 1955 as being a "scholarly and objective assess-

ment" which, among other things, displaces Walter in the 'tra-

ditional' pedigree.  OFB does not fully agree with all of Mori-

arty's suggestions, but does concur that there is no primary 

record of a Walter, son of James of 1305 and Margaret 

Heron.  OFB does not show a Anna Swynford, but does indi-

cate that at about the time of the Walter Tyrell who married 

Eleanor Flambard (see below), the arms of Swinford were 

picked up by the Tyrells.  Sir John, the probable son of that 

later Walter married a second time to a Catherine of unknown 

family.  OFB speculates that this Catherine might have been 

the source of either the Swinford arms or the Borgate arms 

previously mentioned.] 

Generation 11 

"Sir THOMAS of Heron, son of Walter and Anna 

Married Elizabeth, daughter of John Flambert" 

 

[OFB points out that there are numerous references to a 

Thomas 'the elder' and a Thomas 'the younger', his presumed 

son between 1332 and 1355.  There is an additional isolated 

reference to a Thomas 'the elder' in 1360 and no further dis-

tinctions of this nature until the Thomas Tyrell who held 

Heron Hall died sometime between February 1381 and March 

1382.  Moriarty deduced the existence of three Tyrells named 

Thomas from this evidence, but OFB interprets the evidence 

differently and concludes there were only two -- Thomas 'the 

elder', probably born before 1290 and died about 1354/55, and 

Thomas 'the younger' (presumably son of 'the elder'), who was 

knighted in 1362, was the holder of Heron Hall and was born 

not later than about 1310.    

 

OFB acknowledges that there is no direct evidence that 

Thomas 'the elder' is the son of James of 1305.  Yet, OFB 

prefers this interpretation to the possibility that Thomas 'the 

elder' might be brother to James of 1305 despite possible 

chronological complications.  There is a record of Thomas 'the 

elder' owning land in 1332, with the inference that a Thomas 

'the younger' must have existed and been of an age to also own 

land at that point in time, requiring the distinction to be made.  

This would suggest that Thomas 'the younger' was born not 

later than about 1310/11 and that his presumed father, Thomas 

'the elder' was born about 1290 or earlier.  This, in turn, would 

suggest a birth date of 1270 or earlier for Thomas 'the elder's' 

father.  If that father was James, James would have been about 

73 at his death in 1343.  While this is certainly possible, OFB 

points out that it assumes minimum generations of 20 years 

each for the birth of both Thomas 'the elder' and Thomas 'the 

younger.'  If either generation is significantly longer, the pre-

sumed lifespan of James could get uncomfortably long.   

 

OFB states that assuming Thomas 'the elder' to be a brother of 

James, rather than his son, could worsen this problem by mov-

ing Thomas 'the elder's' probable birthdate back a generation 

to be contemporaneous with that of James while still having 

Thomas 'the elder' die in 1355, 12 years later than James.  

While I generally find OFB to be impressively researched and 

well reasoned, this particular argument strikes me as curious.  

Unless I have missed something in this information-rich book 

(a definite possibility) or unless OFB has additional infor-

mation that he has uncharacteristically not spelled out, it would 

appear that OFB has overlooked the fact that if Thomas 'the 

elder' were brother of James instead of his son, this relation-

ship would relieve the necessity of assuming that James was 

born in 1270 or earlier. Based solely on his 1305 land holdings, 

James could have been born in the early 1280s.  If a brother 

Thomas 'the elder' were born wihin a few years of that time 

and then died in 1355, the resulting lifespan of said Thomas 

would still be possible.  Furthermore, there is also the possibil-

ity that Thomas the 'elder' could have been a considerably 

younger brother of James if their father was the Hugh of 

Mannington who died in 1313.   

 

Finally, I wonder if the distinction between Thomas 'the elder' 

and Thomas 'the younger' was initially made and subsequently 

repeated because, for a time, they were both residing on or near 

the Heron property and some convenient discriminator other 

than locale was needed.  This would allow for the possibility of 

James and Thomas 'the elder' being brothers and Thomas 'the 

younger' being a son of James who was named for his uncle.  I 

would be interested to know if any subscribers to “Terrell 

Trails” are aware of a documented precedent for such use of 

the 'elder' and 'younger' notations.  At the end of the day, it 

would appear that all that can be stated with some likelihood is 

that James of 1305, Thomas 'the elder' and Thomas 'the 

younger' were closely related. 

 

Editor's Note:  Prior to about 100 years ago, "the elder," "the 

younger," "senior," and "junior" didn't mean anything except 

older and younger as compared to each other.  These terms 

had absolutely nothing to do with blood relationships.  There 
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are documented cases in the USA where "senior" in the records 

was literally the "nephew" of "junior."  While I'm on a roll, I'll 

throw in one more major monkey wrench.  During that same 

period, aunt didn't mean anything except an older female rela-

tive, uncle didn't mean anything except an older male relative.  

Cousin meant some kin, but had no specific degree as placed 

upon the term today.  Grandparent, grandchild, nephew, and 

niece were equally useless for determining relationships.  DFB 

 

As far as Elizabeth Flambert goes, the supposed spouse of 

Thomas according to JHT, OFB does identify an Eleanor 

Flambard, spouse of a Walter Tyrell who succeeded to Sir 

Thomas Tyrell's estates, and states that she had been "wrongly 

placed' as a second wife of Sir Thomas Tyrell in the 'tradition-

al' pedigree.] 

Generation 12 

"Sir JOHN of Heron, son of Thomas and Elizabeth 

Sheriff of Essex and Hereford, 1423.  Treasurer of Household 

to Henry VI. 

Present at Agincourt. died 1437 

Married Margaret or Alice, daughter and co-heiress of Sir 

William de Coggeshall" 

 

[OFB characterizes Sir John of Heron (ca1370/80 - 1437) as ". 

. . a much-reported figure for the last twenty-five or so years of 

his life, and from his time succeeding generations are reasona-

bly well documented and authenticated."  However, before we 

get to John, OFB reports one final deviation from the JHT 

and 'traditional' pedigrees.  The will of John's brother, Ed-

ward, proves that John is son of a Walter Tyrell and Eleanor 

Flambard, not the son of Thomas 'the younger.'  OFB further 

notes that ". . . there is good reason to believe that Sir Thomas 

was succeeded in his estates by a Walter."  There is some con-

fusion, however, as to which one, since there are two Walter's 

at this time period.  OFB refers to one as "Walter of Tweed" 

(a reference to records regarding the Tweed ferry), who died by 

1395, to distinguish him from a different Walter of Essex rec-

orded as late as 1406.  According to OFB, there are three plau-

sible relationships between Thomas 'the younger', Walter of 

Tweed, Walter of Essex and John which are all consistent 

with the documentary evidence.  OFB prefers the one in which 

Walter of Tweed is son of Thomas 'the younger' and father 

of the Walter who died in 1406, who in turn is father of Sir 

John.  However, OFB concedes that alternate interpretations 

placing Walter of Tweed off the direct line of descent are 

equally supportable.] 

 

 

From this point on, the JHT and OFB pedigrees generally 

show agreement.  A graphic representation of OFB's suggested 

pedigree bracketing "The Missing Period", as well as specula-

tion within it, is shown below.  

 

 

                           Richard de Clare md. Rohese Giffard 

                           (ca 1035 - 1095)  I  (1034 - 1113) 

                                             I 

                                             I 

WALTER III de Tirel   md. 1080-85  ADELICE de Clare 

(ca 1160 - bef 1130)   I             (? - abt 1138) 

                       I 

                  HUGH I de Tirel 

                (ca 1080 - bef 1130) 

                       I 

               ______________________________ 

               I                             I 

               I                             I 

HUGH II de Tirel                     WALTER IV de Tirel 

(ca 1105-10 - ?)                    (ca 1100-05 - 1130s) 

(sold Langham 1146/8) 

               ? 

               ? 

****************************************************** 

                       START OF "THE MISSING PERIOD" 

               ? 

               ? 

           (possibly) 

HUGH III of Kingsworthy, Hampshire 

(? - ca 1170) 

               ? 

               ? 

               ? 

               ? 

WARIN of Itringham, Norfolk  md. Mabel 
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(bef 1180 - aft 1214) 

               I 

               I 

WALTER of Kent 

(involved in 1210 litigation) 

               I 

               I 

WALTER II of Kent 

(1224-5 owner of mill in Dartford) 

               I 

               I 

possibly another unknown generation 

               I 

               I 

WALTER of Suffolk 

(involved in 1275 litigation) 

               I 

               I 

    _____________________________________ 

    I                                    I 

    I                                    I 

HUGH of Mannington, Norfolk     WALTER of Mannington 

(bef 1267 - 1313) 

               ? 

               ? 

               ?           END OF "THE MISSING PERIOD" 

               ?   (Borgate marriage may be in period) 

***************************************************** 

               ? 

         (possibly)                           Sir William Heron 

               ?                                      I 

               ?                            ____________________ 

               ?                            I                  I 

               ?                            I                  I 

JAMES Tyrel of Essex md. (1) Alice   (2) Margaret             John 

(ca 1265-70 - 1343/4)     ?  (?-1305)    Heron                Heron 

                          ?             (md. bef 1318) 

                          ? 

                          ? 

   THOMAS 'the elder' Tyrell  md. Alice Blaund 

   (? bef 1290 - 1354/5)       I     (dau. of Thomas Blaund  

                               I            & Agnes) 

                               I 

                               I 

      THOMAS 'the younger' Tyrell md. Alice d'Adeleigh 

      (bef 1310 - 1382)            I   (died before Aug 1398) 

                                   I 

                                   I 

                      WALTER 'of Tweed' Tyrell 

                      (? - 1395)   I 

                                   I           John Flambard & 

                                   I              Elisabeth 

                                   I                  I 

                        WALTER Tyrell md. Eleanor Flambard 

                       (? - aft 1406) I     (? - 1422) 

                                      I     (she married 2nd 

                                      I      Nicholas Haulte) 

                                      I 

                        Sir JOHN Tyrell md. (1) Alice 

                        (ca 1370/80 –1437)     Coggeshall 
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                                               (died 1422;  dau of Sir William 

                                                Coggeshall & wife, Antiocha 

                                               thought to be daughter of 

                                               Sir John Hawkwood) 

                                             (2) Catherine ?  

                                               (possibly Swinford or Borgate) 

 

 

I hope that some of this information will prove interesting or 

useful to subscribers to “Terrell Trails” even if it does not 

elicit new insights on my fundamental query, which is  --- is 

the "Missing Period" still missing or has the ancestry of the 

Tyrells of Heron been clarified, possibly all the way back to 

the Regicide Walter III Tirel, since the publication of OFB 

in 1982?   

 

Key questions within that query include: 

 

(1) Is there additional documentation as to the father of James 

Tyrell of 1305 (who was possibly born around 1265-70 and 

probably died around 1343/44)?   

 

(2) If that father is the Hugh Tyrell of Mannington, has doc-

umentation been found to identify the father of the Warin of 

Itringham who was that Hugh's ancestor?  

 

(3) Have the Tyrell/Terrell marriages with Swynford and 

Borgate been definitively located yet? 

 

If the answer to any of these queries is yes, I would greatly 

appreciate the citations to review the new evidence or interpre-

tations.  

 

Thanks in advance for any comments you might choose to 

make on the subject matter of this analysis and for the perse-

verance you have shown to read it to the end. 

 

John Stuart 

DadGenes@aol.com 

================================== 

John J. Stuart, Jr.               Dadgenes@aol.com 

 

All original material contained herein is copyright and proper-

ty of the author.  It may be quoted only in private research 

exchanges and with an attribution to the author, unless permis-

sion is otherwise expressly given. 

================================== 

[NOTE TO DAN:  The above post to Gen-Medieval did not 

elicit any additional information, but did provoke an exchange 

about the death of King William Rufus, parts of which fol-

low, and which might also be of interest to readers of “Terrell 

Trails.”] 

 

In a message dated 7/3/99 9:54:33 AM, KHF333@aol.com 

writes: 

 

<< <<one of the most famous (or infamous) members of 

which was one WALTER TIREL (ca 1060 - 1130), allegedly 

the assassin of King William Rufus>> 

 

This is a most complete article, worthy of further dissemination.  

Unfortunately, I cannot help with your questions and doubt that 

anyone can further this discussion, as the available cards seem to 

all be in play at this time. 

 

Out of curiosity, why is it that Walter is alleged to be the assas-

sin--or is it the accidental slayer--of William Rufus? His death 

has always been suspicious, I think primarily because of the 

haste his brother made to take over the finances and set himself 

up as the successor.  Even if he was murdered, I suppose Henry 

would not have drawn the bowstring himself. Is there any evi-

dence at all of a conspiracy that would place Walter and Henry 

together in some diabolic plan to murder William?  I have al-

ways heard that there is no evidence at all of such a conspiracy.  

Is this legend simply that Walter was present and may have 

been the one to fire the fatal shot? 

Kenneth Harper Finton  

 

[I responded] 

 

The case against Walter III de Tirel is not proven, but is sug-

gestive.  Walter III, along with Gilbert and Roger de Clare, 

his brothers-in-law, were present with the Royal party on the 

fatal hunting trip, as was William Rufus' brother, the future 

Henry I.  As to Henry's potential involvement in a plot to kill 

Rufus, O.F. Brown (OFB) quotes Winston Churchill's "History 

of the English-Speaking Peoples" as stating . . ."There is no 

proof that he was implicated in the death of his brother, but he 

certainly wasted no time in mourning.  He made straight for the 

royal treasury at Winchester, and gained possession of it after 

sharp argument with its custodians." 

 

The de Clares and Giffards were favorites of Henry so a con-

spiracy speculation is not irrational.  However, OFB notes that 

he could find no suggestion of Henry's complicity in contempo-

rary documentation.  The absence of such contemporary specula-

tion strikes OFB as a persuasive indicator that Rufus' death was 

not regarded as suspicious at the time. 

 

OFB therefore concludes that an accidental death is more likely.   

Walter Tirel has been identified as the architect of that accident 

by several early writers and chroniclers although at least one 

source, Giraldus Cambrensis, nominates Ralph of Aix as the 

culprit.  All versions show variations of the same basic story in 

which Walter Tirel (or Ralph of Aix) launches an arrow at a 

stag which either glances off a tree or passes the stag to strike 

Rufus.  Walter Tirel probably cemented his claim to being the 

fatal archer by leaving the country immediately thereafter.  One 

chronicler, Benoit de Sainte More, is quoted by OFB as having 

the dying king urge Tirel to flee for his life.   
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Whether Tirel fled because he launched the fatal arrow or 

simply felt that suspicion might be cast his way is unknowa-

ble.  OFB points out that, late in his life, Walter Tirel was 

recorded as saying he was in a different part of the wood at the 

time of the king's death.  In any event, the precise circum-

stances surrounding the death of William Rufus are murky 

and will probably remain that way. 

 

John Stuart 

John J. Stuart, Jr.;            Dadgenes@aol.com 

 

All original material contained herein is copyright and proper-

ty of the author.  It may be quoted only in private research 

exchanges and with an attribution to the author, unless permis-

sion is otherwise expressly given. 

JANE BROYLE TERRELL 
Editor’s Note: According to  Member # 332, Mr. William 

Etheridge McKinzie of Kingsville, TX, Jane Broyle TER-

RELL was daughter of James A. TERRELL who d. 

Murfreesboro TN or Boone Co KY ca1830 and his spouse, 

Penelope Lynch ADAMS  b. 1780 Campbell Co. VA who m. 

06/16/1798 at Campbell Co. VA; 1782 – 1810 Marriages page 

95. Terrell Trails, page 419.  Jean E. Jones; bd553@lafn.org; 

& Richard Rayle: rerayle@hotmail.com provided added info 

via e-mails.  Merging these e-mails resulted in the “#A, etc.” 

inserted numbers because it is easier to do it this way than to 

renumber the entire work manually. DFB 

Generation No. 1 

1.  Jane Broyle
1
 TERRELL was born Bet. 1790 - 1800, and 

died Bef. 1835.  She married William Harris RAYL Bef. 

1819, son of William RAYL & Elizabeth. He was born Bet. 

November 18, 1795 - June 1796 in TN, and died April 24, 

1884 in Cooper Co, MO. He was adopted, 1812, parents un-

known. 

Children of Jane TERRELL and William RAYL are: 

         i.   Edmund M.
2
 RAYL, b. Bet. 1815 - 1820; m. ?. 

         ii.  Sarah E. RAYL, b. 1819; d. Bef. 1830. 

2.      iii. James Terrell RAYL, b. 1822, TN. 

3.     iv. Penelope Adams RAYL, b. 1825, TN; d. 1887, MO?. 

         v.  William Willis RAYL, b. 1827, TN; m. Sarah Ann 

WILLIS. 

         vi.  Mary RAYL, b. Abt. 1834. 

Generation No. 2 

2.  James Terrell
2
 RAYL (Jane Broyle

1
 TERRELL Rayl) was 

born 1822 in TN.  He married (1) Martha Jane (NEWELL?) 

Abt. 1850 in TX?.  She was born July 09, 1833 in AR, and 

died December 19, 1857 in Kaufman Co, TX.  He married (2) 

Mary E. NEWELL Abt. 1858.  She was born Abt. 1831 in 

AR. 

Children of James RAYL and Martha (NEWELL?) are: 

   i. George O.
3
 RAYL, b. Bet. 1851 - 1852, TX. 

  ii. James W. RAYL, b. Bet. 1854 - 1856. 

 iii. Jane RAYL, b. Bet. 1856 - 1858, Kaufman Co, TX (mother 

uncertain). 

3A. iv. Susan Julia RAYL  was born November 10, 1859 in 

Cherokee, TX 

Children of James RAYL and Mary NEWELL are: 

4.  iv.Susan Julia
3
 RAYL, b. November 10, 1858, Cherokee, 

TX; d. November 30, 1926, Brownsville, TX. 

5.      v. Temperance Elizabeth RAYL, b. November 26, 1860, 

Kaufman, TX; d. June 12, 1947, Brazoria, TX. 

         vi.  Sletaah RAYL, b. Abt. 1864. 

        vii.  Samuel RAYL, b. Bet. 1864 - 1866. 

       viii. Mollie RAYL, b. Abt. 1866. 

         ix.  Sam RAYL, b. Abt. 1868. 

 

3.  Penelope Adams
2
 RAYL (Jane Broyle

1
 TERRELL Rayl) 

was born 1825 in TN, and died 1887 in MO?.  She married (1) 

Dewitt Clinton WHITEHURST October 04, 1842 in Cooper 

Co, MO.  He was born 1806 in VA, and died Bet. 1863 – 1873 

in MO?.  She married (2) Jesse OGDEN January 19, 1873 in 

Cooper Co, MO. 

Children of Penelope RAYL and Dewitt WHITEHURST are: 

         i.      William
3
 WHITEHURST, b. Abt. 1844, MO. 

6.     ii.     Mary Jane "Mollie" WHITEHURST, b. May 18, 

1846, MO; d. November 17, 1878, Cooper Co, MO. 

        iii.   Charles J. WHITEHURST, b. Abt. 1847, MO; d. Aft. 

1935, Los Angeles Co, CA. 

        iv.  Ruby Gertrude WHITEHURST, b. 1847, MO; d. 

Bef. 1850. 

        v.   Alexander WHITEHURST, b. Abt. 1848, MO. 

       vi.  Emma E. WHITEHURST, b. Abt. 1849, Mo; m. John 

RUSSELL, January 01, 1868, Cooper Co, MO. 

       vii. Margaret WHITEHURST, b. Bet. 1859 - 1860, MO. 

      viii.  Sarah WHITEHURST, b. 1861, MO. 

        ix. Jessie WHITEHURST, b. Abt. 1863; d. Aft. 1935, 

Dennison, TX?. 

         x.  James WHITEHURST, b. 1863, MO. 

7.   xi. Ella Carson WHITEHURST, b. May 02, 1854, MO; d. 

February 20, 1935. 

     xii.  Kate WHITEHURST, b. Bet. 1850 - 1860. 

Generation No. 3 

4.  Susan Julia
3
 RAYL (James Terrell

2
, Jane Broyle

1
 TER-

RELL Rayl) was born November 10, 1858 in Cherokee, TX, and 

died November 30, 1926 in Brownsville, TX.  She married Hen-

ry Elton SUMMERS Bet. August 28, 1878 - August 31, 1879 

in Lampasas Co, TX.  He was born August 22, 1852 in Detroit, 

MI, and died June 02, 1928 in San Diego, CA. 

Children of Susan RAYL and Henry SUMMERS are: 

7A. i. Martin Kibler
4
 SUMMERS, b. July 25, 1880, Hamilton, 

TX; d. September 01, 1952, Silverton, TX. 
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        ii. Clarence SUMMERS, b. April 04, 1882, Milano Co, 

TX; d.  March 14, 1965, Folsom, NM; m. Edith Mae 

RECORDS, June 22, 1905; b. June  16, 1886, Fol-

som, NM; d. February 05, 1963, Folsom, NM. 

7B.iii. Ruth Mary SUMMERS, b. November 09, 1884, Lla-

no, TX; d. February 17, 1942, Brownsville, TX. 

7C.iv. James Terrell SUMMERS, b. October 24, 1886, San 

Saba Co, TX; d. May 31, 1966, Lovelock, NV. 

8.   v. Isaac Newton
4
 SUMMERS, b. October 04, 1888, 

Cherokee, TX; d. December 30, 1984, Napa, 

8A.vi.  Roy Oliver SUMMERS, b. October 27, 1890, San 

Saba Co, TX; d. November 21, 1943, Wichita, KS. 

8B.vii.  Henry Elton SUMMERS Jr., b. February 27, 1892, 

San Saba Co, TX; d. December 12, 1965, San Diego, 

CA. 

8C.viii. Joseph Nevin SUMMERS, b. November 21, 1895, 

Paradise, TX; d. December 06, 1979, Mission, TX. 

 

5.  Temperance Elizabeth
3
 RAYL (James Terrell

2
, Jane 

Broyle
1
 TERRELL Rayl) was born November 26, 1860 in 

Kaufman, TX, and died June 12, 1947 in Brazoria, TX.  She 

married Thomas Jefferson MURDOCK 1880 in TX.  He 

was born August 13, 1858 in Birmingham, AL, and died May 

06, 1926 in Yoakum, TX. 

Children of Temperance RAYL and Thomas MURDOCK are: 

      i.  Dorsey
4
 MURDOCK. 

     ii. Enoch MURDOCK, b. 1880, TX; d. Bef. 1910, TX. 

         iii. Mary Menora MURDOCK, b. March 05, 1884, 

Rockdale, TX; d. April 21, 1965, Brazoria, TX; m. 

Clint HUTCHINS, February 05, 1899; b. November 

14, 1875, Rock Island, TX; d. July 30, 1965, Bra-

zoria, TX. 

         iv. John MURDOCK, b. March 1885; d. March 18, 

1945, Highlands, TX; m. Edna. 

         v. Frank MURDOCK, b. June 1886, TX; m. Laura. 

        vi.  Charles MURDOCK, b. July 1892, TX; d. AL. 

9.   vii. Beatrice Jeanette MURDOCK, b. August 24, 1894, 

Jones Co, TX; d. July 18, 1971, Richmond, TX. 

       viii. Thomas Leroy MURDOCK, b. June 07, 1896, Rock 

Island, TX; d. September 20, 1965, Alice, TX; m. Es-

sie Elizabeth GUTTEERY, October 11, 1930, Jim 

Wells Co, TX; b. November 07, 1907, Kansas City, 

TX; d. April 10, 1979, Alice, TX. 

        ix.  Julia MURDOCK, b. April 1898, TX; d. Bet. 1900 -  

1910, TX. 

         x.   Clyde Allen MURDOCK, b. April 1900, Colorado 

Co, TX. 

        xi.  Arlene MURDOCK, b. January 10, 1902, TX; d. 

Nederland, TX; m. Edwin Chester BEACH, June 

16, 1931, TX; d. August 09, 1962, Nederland, TX. 

 

6.  Mary Jane "Mollie"
3
 WHITEHURST (Penelope Adams

2
 

RAYL, Jane Broyle
1
 TERRELL Rayl) was born May 18, 1846 

in MO, and died November 17, 1878 in Cooper Co, MO.  She 

married Robert Preston/Percival RULEY April 17, 1865 in 

Cooper Co, MO.  He was born April 17, 1838 in Rockbridge Co, 

VA, and died April 14, 1877 in Hawkins Station, TX. 

Children of Mary WHITEHURST and Robert RULEY are: 

10.  i. William Russell
4
 RULEY, b. July 27, 1870, Holt Co, 

MO; d.Bef. 1940, San Francisco, CA?. 

11. ii. Gertrude F. RULEY, b. November 24, 1876, Sherman, 

TX; d. March 05, 1945, Gracemont, OK. 

 

7.  Ella Carson
3
 WHITEHURST (Penelope Adams

2
 RAYL, 

Jane Broyle
1
 TERRELL Rayl) was born May 02, 1854 in MO, 

and died February 20, 1935.  She married (1) Richard Clinton 

WATSON May 02, 1869 in Holt Co, MO.  He was born August 

23, 1837 in Wayne Co, IN, and died March 08, 1873 in Holt Co, 

MO.  She married (2) Joseph HALL November 09, 1876 in 

Cooper Co, MO.  He was born Abt. 1852 in MO.  She married 

(3) George B. HARRELL 1891 in Kaufman Co, TX.    She 

married (4) Edwin Simpson KELLEY Aft. 1910 in Tulsa, OK.  

He was born 1857, and died 1935. 

Children of Ella WHITEHURST and Richard WATSON are: 

     i.     Maude
4
 WATSON, b. Abt. 1870; d. 1882. 

     ii.  Samuel WATSON, b. February 17, 1872; d. September 

23, 1873. 

    iii.    James R. WATSON, b. January 1874, Holt Co, MO; d. 

1901, Flagstaff, AZ. 

 

Children of Ella WHITEHURST and Joseph HALL are: 

12. iv.  Eliza Penelope Whitehurst
4
 HALL, b. 1885, Cooper 

Co, MO? Lived in NJ. 

        v.  Norman J. HALL, b. Lived in Tulsa, OK area; d. Aft. 

1935. 

      vi.    Girl HALL, d. Bef. 1935. 

Generation No. 4 

7A. Martin Kibler
4
 SUMMERS, (Susan Julia

3
 RAYL, James 

Terrell
2
, Jane Broyle

1
 TERRELL Rayl) b. July 25, 1880, Hamil-

ton, TX; d. September 01, 1952, Silverton, TX. He married Jen-

nie BOYD November 08, 1901 in Arapaho, OK. 

Children of Martin SUMMERS and Jennie BOYD are: 

        i.  Child
5
 SUMMERS. 

        ii. Sadie Mae SUMMERS, b. 1903; m. (1) James Edward 

ESTES; b.  Abt. 1899; m. (2) Boy SHIRLEY; b. Abt. 

1899. 

       iii. Annie Viola SUMMERS, b. July 23, 1906, Arapaho, 

OK; d.  June 06, 1949; m. Otis TIDWELL, February 

14, 1933; b. 24 Mar 1903, d. Mar 1963. 

       iv. Clarence Ray SUMMERS, b. September 04, 1909, 

Arapaho, OK;   d. September 11, 1909, Arapaho, OK. 

        v.   Laurena Ruth SUMMERS, b. June 10, 1911, Arapa-

ho, OK; d.  May 1979, Hillister, TX; m. Boy DOBBS. 

 

7B. Ruth Mary
4
 SUMMERS, (Susan Julia

3
 RAYL, James Ter-

rell
2
, Jane Broyle

1
 TERRELL Rayl) b. November 09, 1884, Lla-
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no, TX; d. February 17, 1942, Brownsville, TX. was born No-

vember 09, 1884 in Llano, TX, and died February 17, 1942 in 

Brownsville, TX.  She married Charles CARR November 29, 

1903.  He was born January 01, 1881, and died September 03, 

1946. 

Children of Ruth SUMMERS and Charles CARR are: 

12A.  i. Arvilla
5
 CARR, b. February 04, 1905, Custer City, 

OK; d. Apr 30, 1993, San Antonio, TX. 

12B. ii.  Norma CARR, b. April 07, 1906, Custer City, OK; 

d. September 29, 1971, Mission, TX. 

       iii.  Thelma CARR, b. August 09, 1908, Custer City, OK; 

d.  November 15, 1916, Brownsville, TX. 

       iv.  Charles CARR Jr., b. October 16, 1911, Knobscott, 

OK; d.  February 27, 1992, Rio Grande City, TX. 

 

7C.  James Terrell
4
 SUMMERS, (Susan Julia

3
 RAYL, James 

Terrell
2
, Jane Broyle

1
 TERRELL Rayl) b. October 24, 1886, 

San Saba Co, TX; d. May 31, 1966, Lovelock, NV. He mar-

ried Barbara Mae LARKER August 31, 1912 in Gardner, 

CO.  She was born November 29, 1893, and died April 1983 

in Lovelock, NV. 

Children of James SUMMERS and Barbara LARKER are: 

      i.  Ola Mae
5
 SUMMERS, b. Abt. 1915, Gardner, CO; d. 

1939. 

     ii. Delford Terrell SUMMERS, m. Erma Lee THOMAS. 

   iii.  Child SUMMERS. 

 

8.  Isaac Newton
4
 SUMMERS (Susan Julia

3
 RAYL, James 

Terrell
2
, Jane Broyle

1
 TERRELL Rayl) was born October 04, 

1888 in Cherokee, TX, and died December 30, 1984 in Napa, 

CA.  He married Lulu Hess COLE.  She was born November 

04, 1888 in Lincoln Co, NE, and died March 07, 1973 in 

Lakeport, CA. 

Children of Isaac SUMMERS and Lulu COLE are: 

       i.   Son
5
 SUMMERS. 

      ii.  Alfred Benjamin SUMMERS, b. May 14, 1915, Lin-

coln Co, NE?; d. March 17, 1987, Cottonwood, AZ. 

      iii.  Alvin Clifford SUMMERS, b. July 28, 1913; d. June 

1914. 

 

8A.  Roy Oliver
4
 SUMMERS, (Susan Julia

3
 RAYL, James 

Terrell
2
, Jane Broyle

1
 TERRELL Rayl) b. October 27, 1890, 

San Saba Co, TX; d. November 21, 1943, Wichita, KS.  He 

married Emma SHELDON January 10, 1909 in El Reno, OK. 

Children of Roy SUMMERS and Emma SHELDON are: 

           i.  Child
5
 SUMMERS. 

12C.  ii. Roy Luther SUMMERS, b. June 24, 1910, Arkansas 

City, KS; d. August 02, 1994, Wichita, KS. 

12D.iii.Earl Newton SUMMERS, b. June 01, 1912, Arkansas 

City, KS; d. May 14, 1976, OK. 

12E.iv. Frances Elizabeth SUMMERS, b. February 24, 

1914, Tonkawa, OK; d. March 22, 1957, Oklahoma 

Co, OK. 

12F. v. Fred Henry SUMMERS, b. June 13, 1916, Tonkawa, 

OK; d. April 22, 1992, Oklahoma City, OK. 

 

8B.  Henry Elton
4
 SUMMERS Jr., (Susan Julia

3
 RAYL, James 

Terrell
2
, Jane Broyle

1
 TERRELL Rayl) b. February 27, 1892, 

San Saba Co, TX; d. December 12, 1965, San Diego, CA. He 

married Thelma Lucille EALES May 02, 1920 in Trinidad, CO.  

She was born January 08, 1901 in Steamboat Springs, CO, and 

died May 07, 1981 in San Diego Co, CA. 

Children of Henry SUMMERS and Thelma EALES are: 

           i.  Child
5
 SUMMERS. 

12G. ii.  Harold Elton SUMMERS, b. March 16, 1921, San 

Diego Co, CA; d. September 12, 1970, San Diego 

Co, CA. 

 

8C.  Joseph Nevin
4
 SUMMERS, (Susan Julia

3
 RAYL, James 

Terrell
2
, Jane Broyle

1
 TERRELL Rayl) b. November 21, 1895, 

Paradise, TX; d. December 06, 1979, Mission, TX. .  He married 

Harriet Ann MCINTOSH.  She was born August 26, 1900 in 

Clay Co, KY, and  

died May 08, 1978 in Mission, TX. 

Child of Joseph SUMMERS and Harriet MCINTOSH is: 

   i.      Two Children
5
 SUMMERS. 

 

9.  Beatrice Jeanette
4
 MURDOCK (Temperance Elizabeth

3
 

RAYL, James Terrell
2
, Jane Broyle

1
 TERRELL Rayl) was born 

August 24, 1894 in Jones Co, TX, and died July 18, 1971 in 

Richmond, TX.  She married Emmett Oaks PERKINS August 

14, 1912 in Colorado Co, TX.  He was born December 23, 1886 

in Columbus, TX, and died November 17, 1953 in El Campo, 

TX. 

Child of Beatrice MURDOCK and Emmett PERKINS is: 

13.  i. Alton
5
 PERKINS, b. March 25, 1921, Taton, TX. 

 

10.  William Russell
4
 RULEY (Mary Jane "Mollie"

3
 WHITE-

HURST, Penelope Adams
2
 RAYL, Jane Broyle

1
 TERRELL 

Rayl) was born July 27, 1870 in Holt Co, MO, and died Bef. 

1940 in San Francisco, CA?.  He married ?. 

Children of William RULEY and ? are: 

14.  i. Eoline
5
 RULEY, b. March 30, 1897, OK; d. January 05, 

1972, Santa Clara Co, CA. 

        ii.   Gertrude RULEY. 

 

11.  Gertrude F.
 4

 RULEY (Mary Jane "Mollie"
3
 WHITE-

HURST, Penelope Adams
2
 RAYL, Jane Broyle

1
 TERRELL 

Rayl) was born November 24, 1876 in Sherman, TX, and died 

March 05, 1945 in Gracemont, OK.  She married Ira GOOD-

FELLOW October 31, 1899 in Chickasha, OK.  He was born 

January 11, 1874 in Grapevine, TX, and died July 14, 1933 in 

Binger, OK. 

Children of Gertrude RULEY and Ira GOODFELLOW are: 

15.   i. Irma Elizabeth
5
 GOODFELLOW, b. June 22, 1901, 

Weatherford, OK; d. February 06, 1995, Gracemont, 

OK. 
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16.  ii.  Mary Ethel GOODFELLOW, b. May 28, 1903, 

Binger, OK; d. September 15, 1984, Hennesey. OK. 

17. iii. Robert Lawson GOODFELLOW, b. May 28, 1905, 

Binger, OK; d. November 25, 1992, Gracemont, OK. 

18. iv.  James William GOODFELLOW, b. October 26, 

1908, Binger, OK; d. May 14, 1990, San Diego Co, 

CA. 

19. v. Ira GOODFELLOW Jr., b. June 26, 1910, Binger, 

OK. 

20. vi. Lois Virginia GOODFELLOW, b. October 27, 1912, 

Binger, OK. 

21.vii. Jeanne Gertrude GOODFELLOW, b. June 03, 1917, 

Binger, OK. 

 

12.  Eliza Penelope Whitehurst
4
 HALL (Ella Carson

3
 

WHITEHURST, Penelope Adams
2
 RAYL, Jane Broyle

1
 

TERRELL Rayl) was born 1885 in Cooper Co, MO? Lived in 

NJ.  She married Samuel Alexander ANTHONY January 01, 

1903 in Terrell, TX. 

Children of Eliza HALL and Samuel ANTHONY are: 

    i.      Richard A.
 5
 ANTHONY. 

   ii.     Girl ANTHONY, m. Edmund TERRELL. 

Generation No. 5 

12A. Arvilla
5
 CARR, (Ruth Mary

4
 SUMMERS, Susan Julia

3
 

RAYL, James Terrell
2
, Jane Broyle

1
 TERRELL Rayl) b. Feb-

ruary 04, 1905, Custer City, OK; d. Apr 30, 1993, San Anto-

nio, TX. She married  

Hubert FOREMAN.  He was born Jul 18, 1899, d. Dec 1972 

San Antonio, TX. 

Child of Arvilla CARR and Hubert FOREMAN is: 

   i.      Child
6
 FOREMAN. 

 

12B. Norma
5
 CARR, (Ruth Mary

4
 SUMMERS, Susan Julia

3
 

RAYL, James Terrell
2
, Jane Broyle

1
 TERRELL Rayl)b. April 

07, 1906, Custer City, OK; d. September 29, 1971, Mission, 

TX. She married Troy Lee MATTHEWS August 06, 1924.  

He was born February 11, 1905 in Elizabeth, AZ, and died 

April 07, 1983 in Hidalgo Co, TX. 

Child of Norma CARR and Troy MATTHEWS is: 

    i.      Child
6
 MATTHEWS. 

 

12C. Roy Luther
5
 SUMMERS, (Roy Oliver

4
 SUMMERS, 

Susan Julia
3
 RAYL, James Terrell

2
, Jane Broyle

1
 TERRELL 

Rayl) b. June 24, 1910, Arkansas City, KS; d. August 02, 

1994, Wichita, KS. He married ?. 

Child of roy SUMMERS and ? is: 

    i.      Child
6 
SUMMERS. 

 

12D. Earl Newton
5
 SUMMERS, (Roy Oliver

4
 SUMMERS, 

Susan Julia
3
 RAYL, James Terrell

2
, Jane Broyle

1
 TERRELL 

Rayl) b. June 01, 1912, Arkansas City, KS; d. May 14, 1976, 

OK. .  He married Lolabelle HOLMES February 07, 1938 in 

OK.  She was born October 16, 1916 in Hillsdale, OK, and died 

February 05, 1996 in Ponca City, OK. 

Child of Earl SUMMERS and Lolabelle HOLMES is: 

      i.      Susan
6
 SUMMERS. 

     ii.     Michael SUMMERS 

 

12E. Frances Elizabeth
5
 SUMMERS, (Roy Oliver

4
 SUM-

MERS, Susan Julia
3
 RAYL, James Terrell

2
, Jane Broyle

1
 TER-

RELL Rayl) b. February 24, 1914, Tonkawa, OK; d. March 22, 

1957, Oklahoma Co, OK. She married ?. 

Child of Frances SUMMERS and ? is: 

    i.      Two Chilren
6
 ?. 

 

12F. Fred Henry
5
 SUMMERS, (Roy Oliver

4
 SUMMERS, Su-

san Julia
3
 RAYL, James Terrell

2
, Jane Broyle

1
 TERRELL Rayl) 

b. June 13, 1916, Tonkawa, OK; d. April 22, 1992, Oklahoma 

City, OK. He married ?. 

Child of Fred SUMMERS and ? is: 

   i.      Two Children
 6
 SUMMERS. 

 

12G. Harold Elton
5
 SUMMERS, (Henry Elton

4
 SUMMERS 

Jr., Susan Julia
3
 RAYL, James Terrell

2
, Jane Broyle

1
 TERRELL 

Rayl) b. March 16, 1921, San Diego Co, CA; d. September 12, 

1970, San Diego Co, CA. He married ?. 

Child of Harold SUMMERS and ? is: 

   i.      Child
6
  SUMMERS. 

 

13.  Alton
5
 PERKINS (Beatrice Jeanette

4
 MURDOCK, Tem-

perance Elizabeth
3
 RAYL, James Terrell

2
, Jane Broyle

1
 TER-

RELL Rayl) was born March 25, 1921 in Taton, TX. He married 

Girl PEARCE August 21, 1942 in Boulder City, NV.  She was 

born February 21, 1923 in St. George, UT. 

Child of Alton PERKINS and Girl PEARCE is: 

    i.      Valerie J.
6
 PERKINS, m. Jeff TICE. 

 

14.  Eoline
5
 RULEY (William Russell

4
, Mary Jane "Mollie"

3
 

WHITEHURST, Penelope Adams
2
 RAYL, Jane Broyle

1
 TER-

RELL Rayl) was born March 30, 1897 in OK, and died January 

05, 1972 in Santa Clara Co, CA.  She married Cyril BOSSER-

MAN.  He was born January 07, 1882 in IL, and died November 

09, 1964 in Santa Clara Co, CA. 

Child of Eoline RULEY and Cyril BOSSERMAN is: 

22.  i.  Jane
6
 BOSSERMAN, b. April 05, 1913, AZ; d. July 08, 

1984, Sacramento Co, CA. 

 

15.  Irma Elizabeth
5
 GOODFELLOW (Gertrude F.

 4
 RULEY, 

Mary Jane "Mollie"
3
 WHITEHURST, Penelope Adams

2
 RAYL, 

Jane Broyle
1
 TERRELL Rayl) was born June 22, 1901 in 

Weatherford, OK, and died February 06, 1995 in Gracemont, 

OK. She married Euell Franklin COMPTON March 02, 1921 

in Gracemont, OK.  He was born September 22, 1893 in Nash-

ville, AR, and died July 09, 1984 in Gracemont, OK. 

Children of Irma GOODFELLOW and EUELL COMPTON are: 
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       i. William Joseph
6 

COMPTON, b. January 22, 1923, 

Graham, TX; d. August 16, 1994, Gracemont, OK; 

m. Kathryn J. NABORS, February 17, 1946. 

       ii. Iris Jaquetta COMPTON, b. April 19, 1925, Graham, 

TX; m. Claude E. PEARSON, February 23, 1943. 

 

16.  Mary Ethel
5
 GOODFELLOW (Gertrude F.

 4
 RULEY, 

Mary Jane "Mollie"
3
 WHITEHURST, Penelope Adams

2
 

RAYL, Jane Broyle
1
 TERRELL Rayl) was born May 28, 1903 

in Binger, OK, and died September 15, 1984 in Hennesey. 

OK.  She married Frank Spurgeon MORROW May 27, 

1928 in Binger, OK.  He was born January 23, 1904 in Hen-

nesey. OK, and died September 15, 1984 in Dallas, TX. 

Children of Mary GOODFELLOW and Frank MORROW are: 

      i.   Marilyn Gertrude
6
 MORROW, b. May 17, 1930, 

Enid, OK; m. Gregory J. CAVANAUGH, October 

10, 1953. 

      ii. Frank Spurgeon. MORROW Jr, b. May 17, 1930, 

Enid, OK; m. Anne Lee WELCH, March 31, 1956. 

     iii. Carol Bell MORROW, b. February 06, 1938, Tulsa, 

OK. 

 

17.  Robert Lawson
5
 GOODFELLOW (Gertrude F.

 4
 RUL-

EY, Mary Jane "Mollie"
3
 WHITEHURST, Penelope Adams

2
 

RAYL, Jane Broyle
1
 TERRELL Rayl) was born May 28, 1905 

in Binger, OK, and died November 25, 1992 in Gracemont, 

OK.  He married (1) Jean Carr WITT November 27, 1948 in 

Wichita Falls, TX.  She was born November 25, 1928 in 

Binger, OK.  He married (2) Valera LOWRY November 27, 

1981 in Anadarko, OK. 

Children of Robert GOODFELLOW and Jean WITT are: 

      i.    Roberta Ann
6
 GOODFELLOW, b. September 27, 

1949, Anadarko, OK; m. Bill J. CASEY, June 13, 

1976. 

      ii.   Robert Lawson GOODFELLOW Jr., b. April 25, 

1951, Anadarko, OK; m. (1) Mona M. MORGAN, 

April 19, 1969, Wichita Co, TX; m. (2) Deborah J. 

BELMONT, April 22, 1979. 

      iii.   Elizabeth Jean GOODFELLOW, b. February 20, 

1960, Anadarko, OK; m. Carl Leon WEBB, Febru-

ary 20, 1977. 

 

18.  James William
5
 GOODFELLOW (Gertrude F.

 4
 RUL-

EY, Mary Jane "Mollie"
3
 WHITEHURST, Penelope Adams

2
 

RAYL, Jane Broyle
1
 TERRELL Rayl) was born October 26, 

1908 in Binger, OK, and died May 14, 1990 in San Diego Co, 

CA.  He married Freda Floy DOW May 20, 1928 in Pond 

Creek, OK.  She was born May 01, 1908 in Reynold, NE, and 

died February 21, 2000 in San Diego Co, CA. 

Children of James GOODFELLOW and Freda DOW are: 

    i.    James Fred
6
 GOODFELLOW, b. February 02, 

1934, Boise City, OK; m. Ima Jean KEITH, 

September 04, 1954. 

    ii.    Paula Dee GOODFELLOW, b. August 30, 1945, 

Houston, TX; m. Dan FOGARTY, June 22, 1965. 

 

19.  Ira GOODFELLOW Jr
5
. (Gertrude F.

 4
 RULEY, Mary 

Jane "Mollie"
3
 WHITEHURST, Penelope Adams

2
 RAYL, Jane 

Broyle
1
 TERRELL Rayl) was born June 26, 1910 in Binger, OK.  

He married Alta L. NEWUM August 08, 1931 in Verden, OK.  

She was born December 10, 1909 in Binger, OK. 

Children of Ira GOODFELLOW and Alta NEWUM are: 

      i.   Carolyn Gayle
6
 GOODFELLOW, b. March 27, 1932, 

Stillwater, OK; m. F. A. CLAYTON, October 05, 

1952. 

      ii.  Ira  GOODFELLOW 3rd, b. December 02, 1935, Wal-

ters, OK; m. Loretta R. VANIMAN, August 24, 1956. 

     iii.   Donavan Dean GOODFELLOW, b. November 20, 

1937, Walters, OK. 

      iv.   Penelope Linda GOODFELLOW, b. October 03, 

1946, Cordell, OK; m. (1) Leslie H. ANDERSON, 

August 21, 1965; m. (2) Clifford L. WILCOXEN, 

June 05, 1981, Gray Co, TX; b. Bet. 1935 - 1936. 

    v.   Phillip Stephen GOODFELLOW, b. December 17, 

1949, Cordell, OK; m. (1) Barbara Lee GREEN, 

March 29, 1969; m. (2) Peggy J. HOUSTON, August 

24, 1991, Cameron Co, TX; b. Bet. 1946 - 1947. 

 

20.  Lois Virginia
5
 GOODFELLOW (Gertrude F.

 4
 RULEY, 

Mary Jane "Mollie"
3
 WHITEHURST, Penelope Adams

2
 RAYL, 

Jane Broyle
1
 TERRELL Rayl) was born October 27, 1912 in 

Binger, OK.  She married Frederic Thompson PARKER De-

cember 15, 1940 in Pensacola, FL.  He was born September 05, 

1897 in Rock Rapids, IA,  and died October 10, 1981 in Arling-

ton, VA. 

Children of Lois GOODFELLOW and Frederic PARKER are: 

       i. Frederic Goodfellow
6
 PARKER, b. November 12, 1941, 

Pensacola, FL; m. Carol Ann CHRISTENSEN, July 

14, 1984. 

      ii. James Robert PARKER, b. July 24, 1945, West Palm   

Beach, FL. 

 

21.  Jeanne Gertrude
5
 GOODFELLOW (Gertrude F.

 4
 RUL-

EY, Mary Jane "Mollie"
3
 WHITEHURST, Penelope Adams

2
 

RAYL, Jane Broyle
1
 TERRELL Rayl) was born June 03, 1917 

in Binger, OK.  She married Curtis MOSHER April 10, 1940 

in Taloga, OK.  He was born July 02, 1909 in Cleo Springs, OK, 

and died July 18, 1981 in Ringwood, OK. 

Child of Jeanne GOODFELLOW and Curtis MOSHER is: 

      i.  Victoria Jean
6
 MOSHER, b. April 21, 1944, Augusta, 

GA; m. David L. HESS, August 29, 1969. 

Generation No. 6 

22.  Jane
6
 BOSSERMAN (Eoline

5
 RULEY, William Russell

4
, 

Mary Jane "Mollie"
3
 WHITEHURST, Penelope Adams

2
 RAYL, 

Jane Broyle
1
 TERRELL Rayl) was born April 05, 1913 in AZ, 
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and died July 08, 1984 in Sacramento Co, CA.  She married 

AMBROSINI. 

Children of Jane BOSSERMAN and AMBROSINI are: 

     i.    James Kenneth
7
 AMBROSINI, b. May 10, 1948, 

Humboldt Co, CA. 

     ii. Judith AMBROSINI, b. March 01, 1950, Del Norte 

Co, CA. 

SOME JOEL TERRELL  
DESCENDANTS 

From: http://www.shahall.com/dat153.html#42  et seq. 

Generation One 

1.  Joel TERRELL d. 1819 Rutherford Co., NC m. Martha 

___? 
Children: 

2.   i. James Orville TERRELL 

     ii. Elevina A. TERRELL 

    iii. John H. TERRELL 

    iv. Joel Lynch TERRELL 

     v. Francis Marion TERRELL 

Generation Two 

2.  James Orville TERRELL (ABT 1803 Haywood Co., NC 

-- FEB 1860 Haywood Co., NC) s/o Joel TERRELL & Mar-

tha ___?; m. Ermina KILPATRICK b. ABT 1810 Haywood 

Co., NC d/o William D. KILPATRICK & Jane WHAREY. 

Children: 

3.    i.  James Wharey TERRELL 

      ii.  Mary TERRELL b. ABT 1834 Haywood Co., NC 

4.  iii.  William Stewart TERRELL 

5.   iv.  Harriet E. TERRELL 

       v. John TERRELL b. ABT 1847 Haywood Co., NC 

      vi.  Pinkney L. TERRELL b. ABT 1853 Haywood Co., 

NC 

Generation Three 

3. James Wharey TERRELL, (3 DEC 1829 Rutherford Co., 

N.C. --  26 DEC 1908 Jackson Co., N.C.; s/o James Orville 

TERRELL & Ermina KILPATRICK; m. 9 AUG 1858 in 

Jackson Co., N.C. Ann Eliza KEENER (26 MAR 1834 N.C -

- 11 DEC 1870 Jackson Co., N.C.) d/o Rev. Ulrick KEENER 

& Sarah DUCKETT. 

Children: 

6.    i.  Mary Jane TERRELL 

7.   ii.  Sarah Ermina TERRELL 

     iii.  William Davidson TERRELL b. 1865 

8.  iv. Joel Keener TERRELL 

 

4. William Stewart TERRELL (21 OCT 1836 Rutherford 

Co., NC -- 30 APR 1913) s/o James Orville TERRELL & 

Ermina KILPATRICK; m. 03 AUG 1865 in Bondsman James 

W. Terrell, witness J.W. Killian; Mary Lucinda KILPAT-

RICK (ABT 1844 Haywood Co., NC -- ) d/o Silas Fain KIL-

PATRICK & Jane Wood. 

Children: 

  i. Theodore Vance TERRELL b. ABT 1866 Haywood Co., 

NC 

 ii. James Milus TERRELL b. ABT 1869 Haywood Co., NC 

 

5. Harriet E. TERRELL (ABT 1842 Haywood Co., NC --?) 

d/o James Orville TERRELL & Ermina KILPATRICK; m. 

10 JAN 1865 in Bondsman Elihu Barnes, witness S. Fitzgerald, 

clk.; Jacob Thomas EVANS (ABT 1843 Haywood Co., NC -- 

?) 

Children: 

   i.  Mary EVANS b. ABT 1866 Haywood Co., NC 

  ii.  Evans, Laura EVANS b. ABT 1868 Haywood Co., NC 

 iii.  Pinkney Terrell EVANS, female; b. MAR 1870 Haywood 

Co., NC 

Generation Four 

6. Mary Jane TERRELL (26 DEC 1859 Jackson Co., NC -- 06 

DEC 1934 Swain Co., NC) d/o James Wharey TERRELL & 

Ann Eliza KEENER; m. 03 OCT 1876 in at J. W. TER-

RELL'S by J.W. BIRD, witness L.C. HALL, T.H. 

COLDWELL; Silas Lafayette TEAGUE (1855 NC -- 23 APR 

1916 Swain Co., NC) s/o James Wilson TEAGUE & Martha A. 

KILPATRICK. 

Children: 

   i. James Wilson TEAGUE b. 19 DEC 1878 Jackson Co., NC 

  ii. William John TEAGUE b. 31 JAN 1887 Whittier, Jackson 

Co., NC 

 

7. Sarah Ermina TERRELL (05 AUG 1861 Webster, Jackson 

Co., NC -- 01 JUL 1943 Cullowhee, Jackson Co., NC) d/o 

James Wharey TERRELL & Ann Eliza KEENER; m. 16 

OCT 1877 in at J. W. TERRELL'S by J.W. BIRD JP, witness 

G. C. HALL, Hattie WOODFIN; Charles Asbury BIRD (30 

SEP 1853 Jackson Co., NC -- 25 JAN 1938 Cullowhee, Jackson 

Co., NC) s/o John Williamson BIRD & Jane Elizabeth 

MOORE. 

Children: 

9.     i. Minnie Mae BIRD 

       ii  Nellie Eliza BIRD (27 SEP 1880 Jackson Co., NC -- 11 

AUG 1895 Jackson Co., NC) 

      iii. John Williamson BIRD (28 DEC 1882 -- 09 OCT 1964 

Fortuna, CA) 

10. iv. James Terrell BIRD 

11.  v.  Joel Monroe BIRD 

12.   vi. William Ernest BIRD 

13.  vii. Charles Roy BIRD 

14. viii. Mary BIRD 

15.   ix. Annie BIRD 

http://www.shahall.com/dat153.html#42
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18.    x. Henry Grady BIRD 

 

8.  Joel Keener TERRELL (11 MAY 1869 Jackson Co., NC 

--  13 FEB 1953 Jackson Co., NC) s/o James Wharey TER-

RELL & Ann Eliza KEENER; m. 15 AUG 1897 by J.J. 

GRAY MG, witness Henry G. ROBERTSON, James W. 

TERRELL, C.A. BIRD; Lola Viola COOPER (15 MAR 

1873 Jackson Co., NC -- 23 JUL 1958 Jackson Co., NC) d/o, 

William Harvey COOPER & Mary Elizabeth GILLES-

PIE, 

Children:  

        i. Carl Cooper TERRELL b. 23 SEP 1898 Qualla, 

Jackson Co., NC; d. 1975  

      ii. James Orville TERRELL b. 06 NOV 1900 Whittier, 

Jackson Co., NC 

19. iii. Charles Buren TERRELL 

20. iv. Annie Lizzie TERRELL 

 

9.  Minnie Mae BIRD (28 JUL 1878 NC -- 11 DEC 1954 

Sylva, Jackson Co., NC) d/o Sarah Ermina TERRELL & 

Charles Asbury BIRD; m. 30 SEP 1914 in Qualla Township, 

Jackson Co., NC, Thomas Woodfin MC LAUGHLIN (23 

SEP 1879 Yancey Co., NC -- 15 FEB 1955 Jackson Co., NC) 

s/o William Alexander MC LAUGHLIN & Myra HOW-

ELL. 

Children: 

21.    i. Nell Myra MC LAUGHLIN 

        ii. Charles Woodfin MC LAUGHLIN (29 MAR 1920 

Jackson Co., NC -- 21 APR 1943) 

       iii. Annie Ruth MC LAUGHLIN--living-- Jackson Co., 

NC 

 

10. James Terrell BIRD (25 MAY 1885 Whittier, Jackson 

Co., NC -- 22 AUG 1953 Sylva, Jackson Co. , N.C.) s/o Sarah 

Ermina TERRELL & Charles Asbury BIRD; m. Clara 

Alice MC GUIRE (1888 – 1978). No children listed. 

 

11. Joel Monroe BIRD (26 SEP 1887 Whittier, Jackson Co., 

NC -- 10 OCT 1969 Waynesville, Haywood Co., NC) s/o Sa-

rah Ermina TERRELL & Charles Asbury BIRD; m1?. 

Bessie Davis WHITE m2?. Eva PATE (17 JAN 1893 NC -- 

26 MAR 1961 Sylva, Jackson Co., NC) No children listed by 

either wife. 

 

12. William Ernest BIRD (21 JUL 1890 Whittier, Jackson 

Co., NC -- 22 OCT 1975 Jackson Co., NC) s/o Sarah Ermina 

TERRELL & Charles Asbury BIRD; m. 16 AUG 1916 

Myrtle WELLS (14 JAN 1891 Jackson Co., NC -- 04 JAN 

1983 Jackson Co., NC) 

Children: 

22. i. Charles Wells BIRD 

 

13. Charles Roy BIRD (07 DEC 1892 Jackson Co., NC -- 31 

AUG 1968) s/o Sarah Ermina TERRELL & Charles As-

bury BIRD; m. 08 MAR 1922 Edna Clara COWARD (16 

FEB 1897 Cullowhee, Jackson Co., NC -- 26 FEB 1979 Greens-

boro, N.C.) d/o Jonathan David COWARD & Martha Lou 

Ellen NORTON. 

Children: 

   i. Mary Elaine BIRD--living-- Jackson Co., NC 

  ii. Charles David BIRD--living-- Guilford Co., N.C 

 

14. Mary BIRD (07 DEC 1892 Whittier, Jackson Co., NC -- 14 

JUL 1988 Thomasville, N.C.) d/o Sarah Ermina TERRELL & 

Charles Asbury BIRD; m. Lattie Ervin BLACKWELL. No 

children listed. 

 

15. Annie BIRD (17 DEC 1896 Whittier, Jackson Co., NC -- 11 

SEP 1974) d/o Sarah Ermina TERRELL & Charles Asbury 

BIRD; m. David S. FLINTOM d. 11 SEP 1974. No children 

listed. 

 

18. Henry Grady BIRD (19 JAN 1899 Qualla, Jackson Co., NC 

-- 10 FEB 1996 Jackson Co., NC) s/o Sarah Ermina TER-

RELL & Charles Asbury BIRD; m. 28 OCT 1923 in Jackson 

Co., NC Elvira Josephine PATTON (13 SEP 1902 -- 05 OCT 

1988) d/o William Thomas PATTON & Sarah Polliana 

THOMAS. No children listed. 

Generation Five 

19.  Charles Buren TERRELL (08 OCT 1904 Qualla, Jackson 

Co., NC -- 01 APR 1969) s/o Joel Keener TERRELL & Lola 

Viola COOPER m. Elise MONTEITH d/o Wilburn Oscar 

MONTEITH & Sarah Mae WILSON; --living-- Jackson Co., 

NC. No children listed. 

 

20.  Annie Lizzie TERRELL (28 AUG 1909 Qualla, Jackson 

Co., NC -- 06 FEB 2000 Jackson Co., NC) d/o Joel Keener 

TERRELL & Lola Viola COOPER m. 01 AUG 1940 John 

Carl HOYLE (10 NOV 1903 -- 28 FEB 1944) s/o Andrew 

Coleman HOYLE & Hester PARLEE THOMPSON. No chil-

dren listed. 

 

21.  Nell Myra MC LAUGHLIN (22 NOV 1916 High Point, 

NC -- 30 OCT 2004) d/o Minnie Mae BIRD & Thomas Wood-

fin MC LAUGHLIN m. Jesse Lawrence MEYERS (11 FEB 

1911 -- 13 DEC 1978) No children listed. 

 

22. Charles Wells BIRD (16 JUN 1925 Jackson Co., NC  -- 14 

FEB 1996) s/o William Ernest BIRD & Myrtle WELLS m, 

Sarah Ellen BURNETTE. No children listed. 

LEWIS/TERRELL ANCESTRY  
QUESTION 

Source:http://davereedy.tripod.com/ancestry.htm 
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EDITOR’S NOTE: This article is mere speculation on the 

ancestry of the first LEWIS who married into the TERRELL 

family.  We are including it for the many TERRELL/LEWIS 

descendants in the USA. DFB 

Where Did Gideon LEWIS Come From? 

In 1978, when I started actively researching the LEWIS Fami-

ly I was pleased to find that other family historians had al-

ready tentatively linked to Gideon LEWIS family to William 

LEWIS of Chester County, PA, and from there on back to the 

royal Welsh linage, and on back to antiquity. Just about every 

LEWIS researcher I found had pretty much bought into this 

theory. Primarily, it was based on a will left by William 

LEWIS where he mentions a young son Gideon as one of his 

children form his second marriage. In 1983, Jeffrey Weaver of 

Arlington, VA, while going through Quaker records at Chester 

County Historical Society in West Chester, uncovered the 

death notice of this 8 year old Gideon who died just 8 days 

after his father, William LEWIS, and was buried with him. 

This was a crushing blow to many of the older researchers 

who had spent so much time with researching this William 

LEWIS connection. But the fact still remained that this, obvi-

ously, was not our Gideon Lewis. So we found ourselves back 

to square one, where did our Gideon LEWIS originate? 

 

At least three theories have surfaced since that time. All are 

interesting, but none of them conclusive. The three theories 

are: 

1. Abraham LEWIS of New Kent County, VA 

2. Nathaniel LEWIS of Wales 

3. Gideon LEWIS of Charles Town, SC 

 

We will look at each of these theories briefly. Maybe one of 

them will suit your fancy. There are probably many more the-

ories if we were to examine the records more closely. The fact 

is we just don't know yet. That is one of the missions of this 

web site. All of us working together, sharing ideas and data, 

may just come up with a workable solution. 

Abraham LEWIS of New Kent County, VA 

According to historians, there are supposed to be 5 distinct 

branches of LEWIS families in Colonial Virginia, "between 

whom there is no traceable relation". They are: 

1. General Robert LEWIS of Wales - Gloucester County 

1635 

2. John LEWIS of Wales - Henrico County 1660 

3. John LEWIS of Wales - Hanover County 1675 

4. Zachary LEWIS of Wales - Middlesex County 1692 

5. John LEWIS of Donegal, Ireland - Augusta County 1732 

 

The third LEWIS in this list is our present focus. This John 

LEWIS was born in Brecon, Wales abt 1640. Some historians 

say he was the brother to Gen. Robert LEWIS, who is the 

ancestor of the "Warner Hall Lewis's". They believe that four 

LEWIS brothers left Wales. Samuel went to Portugal then dis-

appears; William went to Ireland and married a MC CEL-

LAND and died there; Gen. Robert came to Gloucester County, 

Virginia; and John came to Hanover County, VA. Other histori-

ans do not think Gen. Robert and John were related at all. Take 

your pick. My guess is that Gen. Robert LEWIS and John 

LEWIS have a common ancestor back in Brecon, Wales. 

 

William Terrell LEWIS, and descendant from John LEWIS of 

Hanover County states in his book, Genealogies of the LEWIS 

Family, that John LEWIS of Hanover County was one of the 

original brothers who came to America, and was born in 1640 

and died in Hanover County in 1726. He was supposed to have 

lived with the MOSTYN family in Denbyshire before coming to 

America. If this is true that General Robert LEWIS of Glouces-

ter County and John LEWIS of Hanover County were brothers, 

then their parents were John LEWIS, Sr. and wife, Lydia, who 

was born in Wales abt 1594 and died in Virginia abt. 1657. 

 

The wife of John LEWIS of Hanover County remains un-

known. McAllister's "LEWIS an Kindred Families" and Gib-

ben's "The Butcher Book" both say that John LEWIS only had 

two children, Abraham in 1679 and David in 1685. Both works 

follow David's line. However, his will filed in Hanover County 

in 1726 mentions the names of six children: Mrs. Rebecca 

Linsay born in 1677; Abraham LEWIS born in 1679; Sarah 

LEWIS born in 1681; Mrs. Angelica Fullelove born in 1683; 

and David LEWIS born in 1685. This David LEWIS married 

Elizabeth Anne TERRELL, b. 1692 in New Kent County, and 

their family line can be found in Genealogies of the LEWIS 

Family written by William Terrell LEWIS. We know that Da-

vid's children were "pioneers" in Augusta, Rockingham, and 

Abemarle Counties in the early 1700's. 

 

Not much is known of our Abraham LEWIS. He was baptized 

in St. Peter's Parish on 27 Nov. 1688. I think some of the confu-

sion is there were four generations of Abraham Lewis's. For the 

purpose of keeping them straight, we will refer to them as 

Abraham LEWIS, Sr. son of John LEWIS of Hanover Coun-

ty; Abraham LEWIS Jr. born about 1702 in Hanover County; 

Abraham LEWIS, III probably born abt. 1730 and who is re-

ferred to in Gibben's The Butcher Book as "Abraham LEWIS, 

Loudoun County pioneer"; and his son Abraham LEWIS, IV 

born in Loudoun County, VA. 

 

This Abraham LEWIS, III who is not our primary focus, 

moved up to Loudoun County. His will is dated 12 February, 

1812 in that county. It mentions his wife Rebecca, and his chil-

dren: Isaac, Jacob, James, Joseph, Abraham (IV), Nancy, 

Mary, Martha, Susannah, & Rebecca. Abraham LEWIS III 

had a sister named Susannah LEWIS who married Samuel 

BUTCHER. He also had a daughter named Susannah LEWIS 

who married Samuel & Susannah (LEWIS) Butcher's son. 
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The elder Susannah LEWIS died 14 Sept. 1801 in Loudoun 

County. Gibben's The Butcher Book refers to this younger 

Susannah LEWIS as the granddaughter of Abraham LEW-

IS, (Sr.) the son of John LEWIS of Hanover County. 

 

The theory is that our Gideon LEWIS, Sr. and his brother 

James LEWIS, along with another brother, Joseph, are the 

sons of Abraham LEWIS, Jr., whom it seems moved to 

Lunenberg County, VA near the North Carolina state line 

sometime before his death. It may be that Abraham Lewis, Jr. 

had a brother Enoch LEWIS who settled in Guilford County, 

NC. As far as I know, there has not been a will located for 

Abraham LEWIS, Sr. of Hanover County, or for Abraham 

Lewis, Jr. of Lunenberg County, so who's to say otherwise? If 

the above statement is true, then the children of Abraham 

Lewis, Jr. would be; James; Gideon; Joseph; Abraham III, 

& Susannah.  

Nathaniel LEWIS of Wales 

This is an interesting theory. Nathaniel LEWIS was born in 

Wales, or Ireland, and he married Elvira HELTON while still 

in Europe. He had two sons; James Theopholus LEWIS and 

our Gideon LEWIS, Sr. James Theopholus LEWIS was 

born 9 Aug., 1735 in either Wales or England, and died in 

Perry County, KY in 1825. I guess that Gideon was probably 

born in Wales or England also. At sometime this family was in 

the Ashe County area of North Carolina. There the two sons 

married and apparently Gideon LEWIS decided to settle 

down. James Theopholus LEWIS married Winnie HEN-

SON and moved on into Kentucky. He fathered 18 children: 

John, Thaddeus, Nathan, Absalom, Andrew, Winnie, Sal-

ly, Samuel, Isaac, Mary, Patsy, Margaret, Juder, Joseph, 

Betsy, Elvira, Gideon, & James Theopholus, Jr. At least 

three of these children are from a second wife whose name is 

not known. Some of these children were born in North Caroli-

na while the remainder was born in Kentucky. 

 

The problem with this theory is that, other than the descend-

ants of James Theopholus LEWIS, the rest is mostly specu-

lation, having almost no supporting documentation. The prob-

lems are:  

1. There is no documentation that Nathaniel LEWIS ever 

existed, let alone, was ever in Ashe County, NC. Na-

thaniel is merely a placeholder for a person who should 

have existed. 

2. What colony did they come into from Wales? South Caroli-

na? Virginia? Maryland? 

3. What record is there that would suggest James Theopholus 

as a brother to Gideon LEWIS?  

 

On the other hand there are some good points to this theory. 

1. The similarity of the names of their children. Both James T. 

and Gideon had a Nathan, Isaac, Andrew, & a Gideon. 

You don't see hardly any Abraham's. 

2. Some of the spouse's surnames are consistent with surnames 

found in NW North Carolina.  

3. We believe that Gideon did have a brother named James. 

(Researcher Ruby Colemon has been shaking this branch 

for years. I wonder what she has to say about James LEW-

IS?) 

 

Without supporting records this theory is just a wishful story.  

Gideon LEWIS of Charles Town,  
South Carolina 

There was a Gideon LEWIS in Charleston records as early as 

1703. He may have had a son Isaac and a daughter Sarah who 

married Andrew ALLEN. This can be found in several refer-

ences in Records of The Province of South Carolina 1692-1721 

Compiled and Edited by Caroline T. Moore, G. R. S. 1978 R. 

L. Bryan Co., Columbia, SC. Credit goes to Dr. Hugh PUCK-

ETT for this discovery. Several years ago, Jeffrey WEAVER 

also found numerous references to Lewis's of similar names as 

the Ashe County LEWIS's in Charleston, SC, as well as, several 

counties on the Eastern coast of North Carolina. If I remember 

correctly, there was even a Welshman identified in Charleston. It 

was determined that many of the Lewis's found in eastern North 

Carolina could be traced into the Colony of Virginia. It is possi-

ble that Lewis's from Charleston or from the eastern counties of 

NC migrated across the state to Rowan and Wilkes Counties and 

later turn up into Ashe County. This theory requires much more 

study. 

 

As you can see at this point, there is not a theory on the ancestry 

of our Gideon LEWIS, Sr. that is conclusive enough to "hang 

your hat on." Either, one of these theories is correct, or they are 

all wrong and where he came from is still a mystery. One thing 

is for certain. Gideon LEWIS, Sr. picked the most beautiful 

spot on earth to live and raise a family. 

 

 

Descendants of Ralf Sire de Tirel and 
Poix 

Source:  http://familytreemaker.genealogy.com/users/t/y/r/Trevor-

A-Tyrrell/ODT3-0001.html?Welcome=1057601955 

 

EDITOR’S NOTE: This listing does not show location of any TYR-

RELLs who are in the USA. It is merely a comprehensive listing of 

names, dates, and a few places. Most of our work has dealt with de-

scendants of those who came in the 1600s, settled in VA and migrated 

south and west.  Those changed the spelling to Terrell or a variation 

thereof. Either everyone here still uses the TYRRELL spelling, or the 

http://familytreemaker.genealogy.com/users/t/y/r/Trevor-A-Tyrrell/ODT3-0001.html?Welcome=1057601955
http://familytreemaker.genealogy.com/users/t/y/r/Trevor-A-Tyrrell/ODT3-0001.html?Welcome=1057601955
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webmaster has kept that spelling.  Each line begins with the genera-

tion number of that person. We are including this for the benefit of 

any American TYRRELLs who may find links they are seeking. If 

you find someone of interest, I suggest that you contact the webmas-

ter below. DFB 

Maintained by Trevor Tyrrell: Meadow View; Herringswell; 

Bury St. Edmunds, Suffolk IP28 6ST; Great Britain-England 

+44 (0) 1638 751264; email trevor@tyrrell.com  

 
1  Ralf Sire de Tirel and Poix   
.  +Daughter of de GUERNANVILLE   

.  2  Fulke de TIREL   

....  +The 'Noble Lady' Orielda   

.... 3  Sir Walter I de TIREL   

.......  +Alex   

....  *2nd Wife of Sir Walter I de TIREL:   

.......  +Olga, a Saxon   

....... 4  Walter de TIREL II   

.........  +Ann   

.......... 5  Sir Walter TIREL III  - Aft 1136 

............  +Adelaide GIFFARD  - 1138 

............  6  Hugh TIREL  - 1159 

...............  +Ada d'AUMALE   

...............  7  Sir Hugh TYRRELL II  - 1199 

.................  +Isabel de VIGNACOURT   

.................  8  Richard (Ruadh) TYRRELL   

....................  +De NOGENT   

....................  9  Richard TYRRELL, Lord of Fertullagh   

........................ 10  Richard TYRRELL, Lord of Fertullagh 

…........................ 11  Redmond TYRRELL, Lord of Fertullagh   

............................. 12  James TYRRELL of Fertullagh  - 1384 

.................................. 13  Richard TYRRELL of Fertullagh   

..................................... 14  Sir Thomas TYRRELL   

........................................ 15  Sir Hugh TYRRELL  - 1486 

........................................... 16  Daughter TYRRELL   

..............................................  +Christopher BARNEWELL   

........................................... 16  Daughter TYRRELL   

..............................................  +John BURNELL   

........................................ 15  Sir John TYRRELL of Grange   

...........................................  +Sybil de LEY   

…………..... 16  Sir James TYRRELL of Grange & Tyrrellstown   

.....,,,,,,,,,,,,,,. +Wife TUITE   

.....,,,,,,,,,,,,,.. 17  Sir Thomas TYRRELL of Castlelost and Grange   

.......,,,,,,,,,,,........ +Rosine O'REILLY   

......... 18  Sir John of the Pace TYRRELL of Grange and 1606/07 

................ +Catherine D'ARCY of Platten   

................... 19  John TYRRELL of Grange   

......................... 20  Joseph TYRRELL of Grange   

............................... +Ann WHYTE   

..........................20  Maurice TYRRELL of Braclyn  - 1627 

.............................. +Mary FITZGERALD   

.................................21  Richard TYRRELL  1623 - 

..............,,,,...... 20  Frances TYRRELL of Kilreany  1590 - 1676 

................,,,,,,,,,,,,......   22  James TYRRELL   

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,.........    23  Ann TYRRELL   

............................,,,,,,,,........ +BARNES   

............................,….......... 24  Richard Tyrrell BARNES   

........................................... 24  Catherine BARNES   

................................................ +FORD   

..................................... 23  Catherine TYRRELL   

..................................... 23  Richard TYRRELL J.P.  - 1766 

........................................... +Russell CHESTER   

.....................21  Thomas TYRRELL of Clonard  1620 - 1706 

............................+Unknown EDGWORTH   

.......................   22  Garrett TYRRELL of Ballinderry   

.............................. 23  Garrett TYRRELL   

..........................22  Thomas George TYRRELL of Kilreany and 

Grange  1660 - 1739 

.............................. +Margaret O'BRIEN   

............................. 23  William TYRRELL of Kilreany  - 1748 

............................. 23  Adam TYRRELL  - 1767 

............................. 23  Thomas TYRRELL of Grange  1690 - 1777 

.................................. +Hannah MISSETT   

.................................... 24  John TYRRELL   

.................................... 24  George TYRRELL of Rockfield  1738 - 

.................................... 24  Garrett TYRRELL of Ballinderry  1744 - 

1805 

.......................................... +Mary PEARSON   

......................................... 25  [89] Elizabeth TYRRELL   

............................................ +[88] George TYRRELL of Kilglass  

1784 – 1830 

................................................. 26  [90] Ann Jane TYRRELL  1812 - 

...................................................... +[91] Joseph LESTER   

......................................... 25  Harriet TYRRELL   

................................................. +Jonathan HAUGHTON   

............................................... 26  Harriet HAUGHTON   

..................................................... +Daniel NEIL   

....................... 26  [2] Mary Ann (Margaret) HAUGHTON  1822 - 

............................... +[1] Garrett TYRRELL  1812 - 1853 

..................... 27  [3] William Jonathan Haughton TYRRELL  - 1933 

..........................  +[4] Elizabeth TYRRELL  1866 - 1944 

................................ 28  [5] William Upton TYRRELL  1896 - 1979 

.................................... +[6] Alice H. E. TYRRELL  1897 - 1967 

....................................... 29  [7] Anthony William TYRRELL   

........................................... +[8] Mary E. DAVIES  1931 - 

.............................................. 30  [9] Helen Mary TYRRELL  1955 - 

............................  30  [10] Hugh William Griffith TYRRELL  1956 - 

.................................... 29  [11] Desirée Helen TYRRELL  1921 - 1974 

.......................................... +[12] John A. B. BAKER  1915 - 

............................................ 30  [13] Anstice Jill BAKER  1943 - 

...............................................  +[14] John WRAY   

................................................. 31  [15] John WRAY  1970 - 

................................................. 31  [16] Brian WRAY  1971 - 

................................................. 31  [17] Suzanne WRAY  1973 - 

............................................. 30  [18] Francis William BAKER  1947 - 

.................................................... +[19] Leslie FISHER  1950 - 

................  28  [20] Victoria Elizabeth Mary TYRRELL  1900 - 1980 

............ 28  [21] Robert Jonathan Haughton TYRRELL  1905 - 1993 

.................. +[22] Doreen MALONEY  Abt 1907 – 

................. 27 [23] Harriet Amelia Haughton TYRRELL 1840 – 

 ...............  27 [24] Mary Anne Jane TYRRELL 1842 – 1847 

 ................ 27 [25] Caroline Susan TYRRELL 1845 – 1846 

 ................ 27 [26] Garrett Charles TYRRELL 1851 – 

 .................... +[27] Martha E. JOLY 

 ...................... 28 [28] Garrett William Gifford TYRRELL 1874 – 

 ........................... +[29] Olive Beatrice LENNOX 1886 – 1963 

 ........................... 29 [30] Dorothy Olive TYRRELL 1922 –  

................................ +[31] Lowell E. WALKUP  

................................. 30 [32] Kathleen A. WALKUP 1946 –  

mailto:trevor@tyrrell.com
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.................................... +[33] Walter MARTIN  

....................................... 31 [34] Owen MARTIN 1979 –  

....................................... 31 [35] Nora MARTIN 1983 –  

.................................... 30 [36] William Garrett WALKUP 1947 –  

........................................ +[37] Linda LEVIN  

......................................... 31 [38] Garrett WALKUP 1974 –  

......................................... 31 [39] David WALKUP 1977 –  

.................................... 30 [40] Sheila L. WALKUP 1949 –  

.................................... 30 [41] Margaret C. WALKUP 1951 –  

........................  29 [42] Garrett David Joly TYRRELL 1925 - 1972  

.............................. +[43] Helen TAYLOR  

.................................... 30 [44] Garrett TYRRELL 1957 –  

.................................... 30 [45] Elizabeth TYRRELL 1958 –  

.................................... 30 [46] David TYRRELL 1961 – 

 ................................... 30 [47] Constance TYRRELL 1963 –  

.................................... 30 [48] Anita TYRRELL 1964 –  

.................... 28 [49] Jasper Robert Joly TYRRELL 1876 – 1951 

 ............................ +[50] Doris May SUTHERLAND - 1972  

.......................... 29 [51] James Robert TYRRELL 1922 –  

................................ +[52] Sylvia M. SHACKELL  

................................... 30 [53] Brian Robert Joly TYRRELL 1947 –  

......................................... +[54] Leslie CRUMP 

.......................... 29 Mary Martha TYRRELL 1923 – 

 .............................. +[56] Michael BARCLAY 

 .................................. 30 [57] Sean BARCLAY Abt 1950 –  

........................... *2nd Husband of Mary Martha TYRRELL: 

 ............................... +[58] Garrard COURSIERES 

 ................... 28 [59] Thomas Richard Grattan TYRRELL 1878 –  

......................... +[60] Unknown WHEATLEY  

......................... 29 [61] Unknown Daughter TYRRELL  

..................  28 [62] Harriet Andrea TYRRELL 1882 –  

.......................... +[63] Thomas William MATHER  

......................... 29 [64] Willa MATHER  

................... 28 [65] Henry Charles Manly TYRRELL 1884 - 1956  

................................. +[66] Rosa M. O'FARRELL 1885 - 1967  

........................ 29 [67] Geraldine Rose TYRRELL 1912 - 1996  

........................ 29 [68] Henry Noel TYRRELL 1913 - 1958  

........................ 29 [69] Wilfrid Garrett TYRRELL 1915 - 1916  

........................ 29 [70] Jasper Thomas Gifford TYRRELL 1917 –  

................. 29 [71] Muriel Georgina Holly TYRRELL 1918 – 1996 

 .......................  +[72] Frank L. COX 1912 – 1984 

. ............................30 [73] Deirdre Anne COX 1946 –  

................................ +[74] Eric R. G. MOPPETT  

......................... 31 [75] Robert Frank Rochfort MOPPETT 1970 –  

......................... 31 [76] Barbara Jane MOPPETT 1972 –  

..........................31 [77] Garrett Eric MOPPETT 1977 –  

..................... 30 [78] William Graham Tyrrell COX 1954 –  

..................... 30 [79] Henry Alan Tyrrell COX 1955 –  

................ 29 [80] Dorothy Ivy TYRRELL 1921 - 1977  

......................... +[81] Sydney R. CHAMBERS  

..................... 30 [82] Charles Edwin Tyrrell CHAMBERS 1952 –  

.............................. +[83] Vina COOKE  

................. 29 [84] Arthur Charles TYRRELL 1922 –  

...........................+[85] Nodlaig Christina BOURKE 1921 –  

............. 27 [86] Charles Jonathan Haughton TYRRELL 1853 –  

.........  25 Thomas TYRRELL - 1829  

.......... 25   5 Daughters TYRRELL 

 ......... 25 Garrett TYRRELL Abt 1774 - Abt 1815  

..... 24 Elizabeth TYRRELL 1745 –  

........... +Anthony ALLEN  

......... 25 Richard ALLEN - 1798  

......... 25 Hannah ALLEN Abt 1774 - Abt 1819  

.... 24 Joseph TYRRELL of Carrick 1746 –  

........ +Hannah MISSETT  

.......24 William TYRRELL 1748 - 1803  

.......24 Mary Anne TYRRELL 1749 –  

.........  +William CODD  

...... 24 Thomas TYRRELL of Kilreany 1750 - 1811  

......... +Martha WILLIAMS 1752 - 1828  

............. 25 Unknown Daughter TYRRELL  

.................. +Edward SHAWE Unknown - Unknown  

............. 25 Adam TYRRELL of Grange 1781 - 1841  

................... +Anne Jane SHAWE Unknown - 1834  

................... 26 George TYRRELL  

................... 26 Adam (2nd) TYRRELL  

................... 26 Martha TYRRELL 1805 –  

........................ +Rev. John SMITH  

.......................... 27 Minnie SMITH  

.......................... 27 Unknown Son SMITH  

........................ 27 Susan SMITH  

.................. 26 Thomas TYRRELL of Grange 1806 – 1880 

 ...................... +Elizabeth RUSSELL  

........................ 27 Caroline TYRRELL 1834 –  

.......................  27 Thomas TYRRELL 1840 –  

........................ 27 William Henry TYRRELL 1842 –  

............................ +Priscilla SALISBURY 1851 –  

............................... 28 Robert TYRRELL 1871 - 1954  

..................................... +Ann MOFFET  

....................................  29 Ellis TYRRELL - Bef 1986  

..................................... 29 Kelly TYRRELL - Bef 1986 

..................................... 29  Byron TYRRELL  - Abt 1985 

..................................... 29  Thelma TYRRELL  - Bef 1986 

..................................... 29  Beula TYRRELL  - Bef 1986 

...............................  *2nd Wife of Robert TYRRELL:   

....................................+Second Wife UNKNOWN   

............................... 28  George TYRRELL  1874 - 1975 

..................................... +Wife UNKNOWN  - Abt 1936 

....................................  *2nd Wife of George TYRRELL:   

.....................................  +Wife UNKNOWN  - Abt 1944 

................................ 28  Elizabeth TYRRELL  1877 - 1948 

................................ 28  Julia TYRRELL  1879 - 1910 

................................ 28  William Henry TYRRELL  1882 - 1970 

.....................................  +Mae WEEKS   

............................. *2nd Wife of William Henry TYRRELL:   

..............................  +Mary UNKNOWN   

................................ 28  Mary Jane TYRRELL  1886 - 1975 

....................................  +Frank M. KENEFICK   

...................................... 29  Olivia Mary KENEFICK  1910 - 

............................................ +Harold E. LOZEN  1908 - 

.............................................. 30  Harold E. LOZEN  1936 - 

...................................................  +Peggy UNKNOWN   

.................................................... 31  Carolyn LOZEN  1970 - 

.................................................... 31  Andrea LOZEN  1979 - 

...................................... 29  Frank J. KENEFICK  1912 - 

............................................ +Helen M. MUNDT  1909 - 

.............................................. 30  Frank M. KENEFICK  1942 - 

..................................................  +Judith A. ROSE   

..................................................... 31  Shannon R. KENEFICK  1974 - 

..................................................... 31  Courtney R. KENEFICK  1978 - 

.............................................. 30  Judith H. KENEFICK  1945 - 
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...................................................  +Bruce TELFER  1948 - 

..................................................... 31  Jill Ann TELFER  1975 - 

..................................................... 31  Cara Lynn TELFER  1979 - 

............................. 29  William Henry Tyrrell KENEFICK  1915 - 

................................... +Mildred D. MUNSON  1916 - 

................................... 30  Patricia L. KENEFICK  1947 - 

........................................ +Terry L. WELLS  1946 - 

......................................... 31  Catherine D. WELLS  1974 - 

......................................... 31  David P. WELLS  1976 - 

........................................ 31  Richard W. WELLS  1978 – 

.................................   30  Michael W. KENEFICK  1948 - 

.......................................  +Lorri PATTERSON  1947 - 

........................................ 31  Robert M. KENEFICK  1976 - 

........................................ 31  Amanda L. KENEFICK  1978 - 

......................... 28  Dora TYRRELL  1888 - 1890 

......................... 28  Emma TYRRELL  1890 - 1989 

................................ +Fred BROWN  - Abt 1944 

......................... 28  John Eddy TYRRELL  1892 - 1958 

............................... +Katherine V. ALLEN  1898 - 1975 

.............................. 29  Helen Kathleen TYRRELL  1916 - 

...................................  +Alec WHITLEY  1905 - 

................................... 30  Alec Tyrrell WHITLEY  1941 - 

......................................  +Nancy Lynne REED  1944 - 

....................................... 31  John Harrison WHITLEY  1970 - 

....................................... 31  Aaron Tyrrell WHITLEY  1973 - 

................................... 30  Mary Lynne WHITLEY  1945 - 

........................................  +Robert VERCRUYSSE  1944 - 

...................................... 31  Gary Alec VERCRUYSSE  1970 - 

...................................... 31  Nicole Lynne VERCRUYSSE  1973 - 

...................................... 31  Anne M. VERCRUYSSE  1980 - 

............................. 29  Elizabeth Jean TYRRELL  1920 - 

................................... +John E. FARRELL  1920 - 

.................................. 30  Kathryne Elizabeth FARRELL   

........................................  +Douglas J. MANKE   

...................................... 31  Douglas MANKE  1964 - 

.................................. 30  Colleen Mary FARRELL  1949 - 

........................................  +Francis X. DONNERY   

.......................... 28  Alfred TYRRELL  1894 - 

................................ +Arvella COOK   

.............................. 29  Howard TYRRELL   

.............................*2nd Wife of Alfred TYRRELL:   

................................ +Second Wife UNKNOWN   

.................... 27  Edward TYRRELL  1843 - 1870 

.................... 27  George Joseph TYRRELL  1845 - 1877 

.................... 27  Elizabeth Jane TYRRELL  1848 - 1875 

............... 26  Edward TYRRELL  1807 - 1879 

..................... +Eliza FRANKLIN   

................... 27  Unknown Daughter TYRRELL   

................... 27  John Franklin TYRRELL  - 1890 

........................  +Wife UNKNOWN   

........................ 28  Son TYRRELL   

............... 26  Mary Anne TYRRELL  1809 - 1897 

....................  +Thomas GRATTAN   

............... 26  [1] Garrett TYRRELL  1812 - 1853 

........................... +[2] Mary Ann (Margaret) HAUGHTON  1822 - 

................. 27  [3] William Jonathan Haughton TYRRELL  - 1933 

..............................  +[4] Elizabeth TYRRELL  1866 - 1944 

............................ 28  [5] William Upton TYRRELL  1896 - 1979 

....................................... +[6] Alice H. E. TYRRELL  1897 - 1967 

................................ 29  [7] Anthony William TYRRELL   

...........................................  +[8] Mary E. DAVIES  1931 - 

...................................... 30  [9] Helen Mary TYRRELL  1955 - 

...................... 30  [10] Hugh William Griffith TYRRELL  1956 -

................ 29  [11] Desirée Helen TYRRELL  1921 - 1974 

.......................+[12] John A. B. BAKER  1915 - 

....................... 30  [13] Anstice Jill BAKER  1943 - 

................................  +[14] John WRAY   

............................ 31  [15] John WRAY  1970 - 

............................ 31  [16] Brian WRAY  1971 - 

............................ 31  [17] Suzanne WRAY  1973 - 

......................... 30  [18] Francis William BAKER  1947 - 

....................................... +[19] Leslie FISHER  1950 - 

............ 28  [20] Victoria Elizabeth Mary TYRRELL  1900 - 1980 

............ 28  [21] Robert Jonathan Haughton TYRRELL  1905 - 1993 

.......................  +[22] Doreen MALONEY  Abt 1907 - 

......... 27  [23] Harriet Amelia Haughton TYRRELL  1840 - 

......... 27  [24] Mary Anne Jane TYRRELL  1842 - 1847 

........  27  [25] Caroline Susan TYRRELL  1845 - 1846 

......... 27  [26] Garrett Charles TYRRELL  1851 - 

......................  +[27] Martha E. JOLY   

............... 28  [28] Garrett William Gifford TYRRELL  1874 - 

............................. +[29] Olive Beatrice LENNOX  1886 - 1963 

..................... 29  [30] Dorothy Olive TYRRELL  1922 - 

................................... +[31] Lowell E. WALKUP   

.......................... 30  [32] Kathleen A. WALKUP  1946 - 

...............................  +[33] Walter MARTIN   

............................... 31  [34] Owen MARTIN  1979 - 

............................... 31  [35] Nora MARTIN  1983 - 

...........................  30  [36] William Garrett WALKUP  1947 - 

......................................... +[37] Linda LEVIN   

..............................   31  [38] Garrett WALKUP  1974 - 

................................ 31  [39] David WALKUP  1977 - 

............................ 30  [40] Sheila L. WALKUP  1949 - 

............................ 30  [41] Margaret C. WALKUP  1951 - 

.....................   29  [42] Garrett David Joly TYRRELL  1925 - 1972 

...............................  +[43] Helen TAYLOR   

............................ 30  [44] Garrett TYRRELL  1957 - 

............................ 30  [45] Elizabeth TYRRELL  1958 - 

............................ 30  [46] David TYRRELL  1961 - 

............................ 30  [47] Constance TYRRELL  1963 - 

............................ 30  [48] Anita TYRRELL  1964 - 

................... 28  [49] Jasper Robert Joly TYRRELL  1876 - 1951 

................................. +[50] Doris May SUTHERLAND  - 1972 

........................ 29  [51] James Robert TYRRELL  1922 - 

................................... +[52] Sylvia M. SHACKELL   

............................. 30  [53] Brian Robert Joly TYRRELL  1947 - 

......................................  +[54] Leslie CRUMP   

......................... 29  [55] Mary Martha TYRRELL  1923 - 

.....................................  +[56] Michael BARCLAY   

............................. 30  [57] Sean BARCLAY  Abt 1950 - 

.............................. *2nd Husband of Mary Martha TYRRELL:   

..................................  +[58] Garrard COURSIERES   

.................... 28  [59] Thomas Richard Grattan TYRRELL  1878 - 

..........................  +[60] Unknown WHEATLEY   

......................... 29  [61] Unknown Daughter TYRRELL   

..................... 28  [62] Harriet Andrea TYRRELL  1882 - 

.................................  +[63] Thomas William MATHER   

.......................... 29  [64] Willa MATHER   

...................... 28  [65] Henry Charles Manly TYRRELL  1884 - 1956 

...................................  +[66] Rosa M. O'FARRELL  1885 - 1967 
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........................... 29  [67] Geraldine Rose TYRRELL  1912 - 1996 

........................... 29  [68] Henry Noel TYRRELL  1913 - 1958 

................ 29  [69] Wilfrid Garrett TYRRELL  1915 - 1916 

................ 29  [70] Jasper Thomas Gifford TYRRELL  1917 - 

................ 29  [71] Muriel Georgina Holly TYRRELL  1918 - 1996 

.............................  +[72] Frank L. COX  1912 - 1984 

..................... 30  [73] Deirdre Anne COX  1946 - 

.................................  +[74] Eric R. G. MOPPETT   

........................ 31  [75] Robert Frank Rochfort MOPPETT  1970 - 

........................ 31  [76] Barbara Jane MOPPETT  1972 - 

........................ 31  [77] Garrett Eric MOPPETT  1977 - 

.................... 30  [78] William Graham Tyrrell COX  1954 - 

.................... 30  [79] Henry Alan Tyrrell COX  1955 - 

............... 29  [80] Dorothy Ivy TYRRELL  1921 - 1977 

...........................  +[81] Sydney R. CHAMBERS   

.................... 30  [82] Charles Edwin Tyrrell CHAMBERS  1952 - 

.................................  +[83] Vina COOKE   

............... 29  [84] Arthur Charles TYRRELL  1922 - 

.......................... +[85] Nodlaig Christina BOURKE  1921 - 

........... 27  [86] Charles Jonathan Haughton TYRRELL  1853 - 

....... 26  Elizabeth Jane TYRRELL  1815 - 

....... 26  William TYRRELL  1816 - 1904 

...............+Elizabeth BURR  1825 - 1906 

........... 27  Adam TYRRELL  1846 - 1847 

........... 27  George Garrett TYRRELL  1849 - 1853 

........... 27  Harriet Eliza TYRRELL  1852 - 1886 

.................. +[87] Rev. Lambert E. LENNOX D.D.  1844 - 1934 

.................. 28  Edith Alice LENNOX  1884 - 1954 

........................ +George H. MORRISON   

...................... 29  Alice Edith MORRISON  1913 - 

............................ +Hugh L. S. THOMPSON   

.......................... 30  Elizabeth K. THOMPSON  1943 - 

...............................  +Donald NAPHEN  1940 - 

............................... 31  James M. NAPHEN  1972 - 

............................... 31  Catherine E. NAPHEN  1975 - 

............................... 31  Patricia M. NAPHEN  1976 - 

......................... 30  Marguerite A. THOMPSON  1946 - 

............................... +Robert HOWDEN  1940 - 

............................... 31  Alicia A. HOWDEN  1968 - 

............................... 31  Mary M. HOWDEN  1970 - 

....................................  +Paul KELLY   

............................... 31  Robert N. HOWDEN  1975 - 

............................ *2nd Husband of Marguerite A. THOMPSON:   

................................. +David BLOMQUIST   

..........................30  Charlotte P. THOMPSON  1952 - 

............................... +Raymond ARMSTRONG   

................................31  Denise A. ARMSTRONG  1978 - 

................... 29  Elizabeth Tyrrell MORRISON  1917 - 

..........................+Col. William Lang GREINER Jr.  1917 - 

........................ 30  Edith K. GREINER  1946 - 

..............................  +Mark AVERILL   

........................ 30  William Lang GREINER III  1949 - 

............................... +Norma J. MACMILLAN  1949 - 

.............................. 31  Christine E. GREINER  1968 - 

.............................. 31  William Lang GREINER IV  1974 - 

.............................. *2nd Wife of William Lang GREINER III:   

................................ +Doris APPLEMAN  1948 - 

........................ 30  George M. GREINER  1955 - 

.............................  +Jan. B. HOWE   

.............................  31  Whately T. GREINER  1979 - 

.............................. 31  Peter M. GREINER  1984 - 

.............................  31  Geoffrey S. GREINER  1986 - 

....................... 28  [29] Olive Beatrice LENNOX  1886 - 1963 

............................ +[28] Garrett William Gifford TYRRELL  1874 - 

............................. 29  [30] Dorothy Olive TYRRELL  1922 - 

.................................. +[31] Lowell E. WALKUP   

.............................    30  [32] Kathleen A. WALKUP  1946 - 

....................................  +[33] Walter MARTIN   

...................................... 31  [34] Owen MARTIN  1979 - 

...................................... 31  [35] Nora MARTIN  1983 - 

................................ 30  [36] William Garrett WALKUP  1947 - 

..................................... +[37] Linda LEVIN   

...................................... 31  [38] Garrett WALKUP  1974 - 

...................................... 31  [39] David WALKUP  1977 - 

................................ 30  [40] Sheila L. WALKUP  1949 - 

................................ 30  [41] Margaret C. WALKUP  1951 - 

........................... 29  [42] Garrett David Joly TYRRELL  1925 - 1972 

..............................  +[43] Helen TAYLOR   

................................ 30  [44] Garrett TYRRELL  1957 - 

................................ 30  [45] Elizabeth TYRRELL  1958 - 

................................ 30  [46] David TYRRELL  1961 - 

...............................  30  [47] Constance TYRRELL  1963 - 

................................ 30  [48] Anita TYRRELL  1964 - 

.............. 27  Robert Shawe TYRRELL  1854 - 1928 

...................  +Grace Lamoreaux WALKER  1856 - 1952 

................... 28  Norah Patty TYRRELL  1882 - 1931 

................... 28  Garrett TYRRELL  1888 - 1958 

........................  +Ruth S. JOHNSON  1886 - 1927 

......................... 29  Nancy TYRRELL  Abt 1919 - 1986 

......................... 29  Robert Garrett TYRRELL  1920 - 

..............................  +Mary M. UNKNOWN   

.................. 28  William Allen Haughton TYRRELL  1891 - 1962 

...........  27  Joseph Burr TYRRELL  1858 - 1957 

.................  +Mary Edith CAREY  1870 - 1945 

.................. 28  Mary Elizabeth TYRRELL  1896 - Abt 1974 

.................   .  +J. A. DALTON   

........................ 29  Charity DALTON   

........................ 29  Edith DALTON   

........................ 29  John DALTON   

................... 28  George C. TYRRELL  1900 - 1965 

........................ +Dora JOSLIN  1899 - 

........................ 29  Dr. Joseph Morton TYRRELL  1927 - 

.............................. +Margaret SMITH  1925 - 

.............................. 30  Anne Katherine Mary TYRRELL  1958 - 

.............................. 30  Joseph Douglas George TYRRELL  1960 - 

...................................   +Dianne Lynn TEST  1965 - 

..................................... 31  David TYRRELL  1991 - 

..............................  30  Diana Joslin Best TYRRELL  1965 - 

.......................... 29  Katherine Mary TYRRELL  1930 - 

...............................  +Douglas STEWARD   

................................ 30  Sarah Tyrrell STEWARD  1957 - 

......................................  +Micheal SHARPE   

...................................... 31  Diana M. SHARPE  1985 - 

................................. 30  Hugh Alexander Roy STEWARD  1959 - 

.......................................  +Kimberley UNKNOWN   

................................. 30  Thomas Wickett George STEWARD  1961 - 

.....................  28  Thomas A. C. TYRRELL  1906 - 1964 

.............................. +Joyce PLUMPTREE   

................. 27  Hester Anne TYRRELL  1860 - 1911 

........................ +[87] Rev. Lambert E. LENNOX D.D.  1844 - 1934 
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....................... 28  Ralph William LENNOX  1889 - 1976 

....................... 28  Ruth Harriet E. LENNOX  1891 - 1956 

................... 28  Elizabeth Louise LENNOX  1894 - 

.......................  +George P. HUGHES  - 1967 

........................ 29  David Grattan HUGHES  1926 - 

............................. +Janet BRAMDON  1927 - 

................... 28  Majorie Tyrrell LENNOX  1897 - 1957 

.......................... +Stanley NOWLEN   

........................ 29  Grattan Lennox NOWLEN  1924 - 

................................ +Mimi UNKNOWN   

........................ 29  Thomas Tyrrell NOWLEN  1925 - 

.................................  +Frances UNKNOWN   

............................... 30  David NOWLEN   

............................... 30  Jennifer NOWLEN   

............................... 30  Todd NOWLEN  Abt 1963 - 

....................28  James Grattan LENNOX  1902 - 1921 

.............  27  James Williams TYRRELL  1863 - 1945 

....................   +Isabel C. MACDONALD  1866 - 1928 

................... 28  Unnamed Daughter TYRRELL  1891 - 1891 

................... 28  William Charleton TYRRELL  1892 - 1982 

........................... +Edith Y. BEWS  - 1984 

................... 28  James Douglas TYRRELL  1896 - 1979 

..........................  +Mabel G. ALEXANDER  1895 - 1980 

......................... 29  John Douglas TYRRELL  1928 - 

............................. +Ann ELTON  1929 - 

............................... 30  Patricia Ann TYRRELL  1957 - 

...................................... +David JORGENSON  1949 - 

................................... 31  Aileen A. JORGENSON  1983 - 

................................... 31  Maria M. JORGENSON  1985 - 

................................... 31  Tyrrell Edward JORGENSON  1990 - 

............................... 30  Douglas Elton TYRRELL  1961 - 

............................... 30  Sharon Jane TYRRELL  1963 - 

........................   29  Sheelagh Isabel TYRRELL  1929 - 

..............................  +Derrick P. SMYTHERS  1927 - 

............................... 30  Scott Douglas SMYTHERS  1960 - 

..................................... +Margaret MAYLAND  1963 - 

..................................... 31  Amanda H. SMYTHERS  1982 - 

..................................... 31  James D. SMYTHERS  1986 - 

................................ 30  Angela Lynn SMYTHERS  1962 - 

....................................... +Timothy HOWLETT  1954 - 

..................................... 31  Stephanie A. HOWLETT  1983 - 

..................................... 31  Justin C. HOWLETT  1987 - 

................................. *2nd Husband of Angela Lynn SMYTHERS:   

......................................  +Brad UNKNOWN   

................................ 30  Sandra Elizabeth SMYTHERS  1965 - 

....................  28  Helen Burr TYRRELL  1897 - 1934 

........................... +Hugh F. BROWN  - 1965 

.........................  29  Hugh Tyrrell BROWN  1931 - 

..................................+Susan DELORME  1935 - 

............................... 30  Cynthia Helen BROWN  1960 - 

............................... 30  Colin Hugh BROWN  1962 - 

............................... 30  Jane Elizabeth BROWN  1965 - 

............................... 30  Nancy Jean BROWN  1965 - 

..................... 28  Mary Isabel TYRRELL  1901 - 1956 

............................. +Fredrick C. WATSON  - 1942 

.......................... 29  Helen Joann WATSON  1926 - 

...............................  +Howard M. BLYTHE  1926 - 1981 

................................ 30  Karen Elizabeth BLYTHE  1945 - 

....................................... +John T. MOORE  1945 - 

...................................... 31  Paul Michael MOORE  1969 - 

...................................... 31  Stephen Alan MOORE  1971 - 

...................................... 31  Peter Howard MOORE  1985 - 

....................... 30  Linda Margaret BLYTHE  1949 - 

............................. +Phillip M. WATSON  1944 - 

............................. 31  Etienne WATSON  1979 - 

............................. 31  Lean May Cecile BLYTHE  1985 - 

......................... 30  John Howard BLYTHE  1954 - 

................................  +Lori SIMPSON   

......................... 30  Mary Jane BLYTHE  1962 - 

.................................. +L. J. BONDREAU   

................................ 31  Jennifer Natasha BONDREAU  1982 - 

....................  29  Frederick William WATSON  1929 - 

..........................  +Lynn UNKNOWN   

..........................  *2nd Wife of Frederick William WATSON:   

............................... +Marie FULLER  1933 - 

............................. 30  Leslie Christine WATSON  1958 - 

............................. 30  Katherine Mary WATSON  1960 - 

............................. 30  Patricia Helen WATSON  1963 - 

.............           *2nd Wife of James Williams TYRRELL:   

.......................... +Anne L. EVANS  - 1943 

............. 27  [4] Elizabeth TYRRELL  1866 - 1944 

...................  +[3] William Jonathan Haughton TYRRELL  - 1933 

................. 28  [5] William Upton TYRRELL  1896 - 1979 

................................  +[6] Alice H. E. TYRRELL  1897 - 1967 

.........................29  [7] Anthony William TYRRELL   

...................................  +[8] Mary E. DAVIES  1931 - 

............................. 30  [9] Helen Mary TYRRELL  1955 - 

..............................30  [10] Hugh William Griffith TYRRELL  1956 - 

......................... 29  [11] Desirée Helen TYRRELL  1921 - 1974 

....................................... +[12] John A. B. BAKER  1915 - 

.............................. 30  [13] Anstice Jill BAKER  1943 - 

...........................................  +[14] John WRAY   

.................................... 31  [15] John WRAY  1970 - 

.................................... 31  [16] Brian WRAY  1971 - 

.................................... 31  [17] Suzanne WRAY  1973 - 

............................... 30  [18] Francis William BAKER  1947 - 

............................................  +[19] Leslie FISHER  1950 - 

............ 28  [20] Victoria Elizabeth Mary TYRRELL  1900 - 1980 

............ 28  [21] Robert Jonathan Haughton TYRRELL  1905 - 1993 

........................... +[22] Doreen MALONEY  Abt 1907 - 

........  27  Henry Grattan TYRRELL  1867 - 1948 

................ +Alicia R. BRYANT  1856 - 1906 

............. 28  George Grattan TYRRELL  1890 - 1972 

...................  +Gwendolyn PEGG  - 1963 

.................... *2nd Wife of George Grattan TYRRELL:   

..................... +Winifred FARMER  - 1975 

............... 28  William Bryant TYRRELL  1893 - 1967 

....................... +Dorothy PHILLIPS  - 1959 

..................... 29  Arthur Bryant TYRRELL  1922 - 1959 

..........................  +Beverley ARMSTRONG   

........................... 30  Susan TYRRELL  1944 - 

................................. +Steven MEUCHE  1944 - 

................................. 31  Mathew Bryant MEUCHE  1966 - 

.......................................  +Stacey ALBERS  1969 - 

........................................ 32  Alexis M. MEUCHE  1989 - 

.................................  31  Patrick Noel MEUCHE  1970 - 

............................ 30  Joyce TYRRELL  1953 - 

.................................. +Patrick W. MURPHY  1957 - 

.................................. 31  Patrick A. MURPHY  1992 - 

...................... 29  Dorothy Alicia TYRRELL  1924 - 
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.............................+William KUETHER  - 1969 

............................. 30  Charles William KUETHER  1948 - 

............................ +Connie RUDIE  1952 - 

...........................*2nd Wife of Charles William KUETHER:   

............................ +Susan EFFERTZ M.D.  1943 - 

....................... 30  Richard Allen KUETHER  1951 - 

............................  +Wendy Charlene COOMER  1957 - 

............................. 31  Nigel W. KUETHER  1982 - 

..............................31  Travis T. KUETHER  1984 - 

............................. 31  Tahlia Nicole KUETHER  1988 - 

....................... 30  Thomas Bryant KUETHER  1960 - 

.............................  +Mary Beth BROXTERMAN   

.................... *2nd Husband of Dorothy Alicia TYRRELL:   

...................... +Weldon E. WOOD  1922 - 

....................... *2nd Wife of William Bryant TYRRELL:   

...........................+Phillipa ZIMMERMAN   

.............. 28  Alicia TYRRELL  1894 - 1980 

....................+Richard FINN   

................... *2nd Husband of Alicia TYRRELL:   

.................. +Warren HAILE  - 1938 

................*2nd Wife of Henry Grattan TYRRELL:   

...................+Mary Maude KNOX  1873 - 1951 

............. 28  Henry Grattan Knox TYRRELL  1913 - 

................... +Frances M. RICH  1918 - 

................... 29  Robert Grattan TYRRELL  1945 - 

........................  +Mary F. KNEIP  1947 - 

......................... 30  Michael Grattan TYRRELL  1969 - 

..............................  +Pamela BISHOP   

......................... 30  Brian Kneip TYRRELL  1972 - 1976 

................... 29  Rebecca Knox TYRRELL PhD  1948 - 

......................... +Michael J. ZAGRANISKI  1947 - 1986 

......................... 30  Theodore Louis ZAGRANISKI  1982 - 

.......................  *2nd Husband of Rebecca Knox TYRRELL PhD:   

...........................+William E. PARKIN DVM, PhD  1942 - 

................... 29  Albert Rich TYRRELL  1949 - 

....................29  George William TYRRELL  1949 - 

........................  +Katherina C. EICHELBERGER  1952 - 

......................... 30  Patrick Callahan TYRRELL  1980 - 

......................... 30  Casey Boynton TYRRELL  1981 - 

..... 26  Anne Jane TYRRELL  1817 - 1891 

............ +Francis NEBE   

.... 26  Adam TYRRELL  1820 - 

..   26  Margaret TYRRELL  1822 – 1889 

25  Thomas TYRRELL of Clayton  1782 - 1829 

........+Frances LEDWICH   

... 26  Thomas Ledwich TYRRELL of Clayton  1810 - 1896 

.......... +Angeline SALE  1840 - 1921 

........ 27  Thomas William TYRRELL  1870 - 1956 

..............  +Isa Rosina POTTERTON  1898 - 1978 

............. 28  Thomas Edward TYRRELL  1923 - 

.................... +Clodagh WILSON   

............. 28  Arthur William TYRRELL  1929 - 

...................  +Sheelagh Ann TAYLOR  1934 - 

.................. 29  Richard William TYRRELL  1963 - 

........................ +Sarah Ann TWISS  1964 - 

........................ 30  Kenneth William Gregory TYRRELL  1986 - 

........................ 30  Rodger Edward TYRRELL  1991 - 

.................. 29  Arthur Trevor TYRRELL  1967 - 

........................  +Crinna Verena WIGGIN  1966 - 

....... 27  Francis Edward TYRRELL  1873 - 1964 

............. +Martha E. HOLT  1889 - 1964 

............ 28  Francis William L. TYRRELL  1926 - 

................... +Phyllis A. HARRIS  1931 - 

................... 29  Ralph F. A. TYRRELL  1961 - 

................... 29  Philip C. E. TYRRELL  1963 - 

.........................  +Harriett BOURKE  1961 - 

................... 29  Jennifer M. TYRRELL  1966 - 

.......................... +Donal O'LEARY  1966 - 

................... 29  Ann Phyllis TYRRELL  1968 - 

.......................... +David J. MOORE  1969 - 

......................... 30  Joanne Louise MOORE  1992 - 

......................... 30  Bryan Philip MOORE  1994 - 

................ 28  Constance M Patricia TYRRELL  1929 - 

.....................  +Edward VALENTINE  1923 - 1991 

..................... 29  Peter E. VALENTINE  1963 - 

..................... 29  Jane Patricia VALENTINE  1965 - 

..................... 29  Alan Amadeus VALENTINE  1968 - 

............................ +Julie CLARKE  1966 - 

........................... 30  Abigail Emily VALENTINE  1994 - 

........................... 30  Benjamin James VALENTINE  1997 - 

....... 26  Frances TYRRELL  1812 - 1879 

..............  +Edward RIDGEWAY   

....... 26  Edward TYRRELL of Walpole & Jarvis, Ont.  1814 - 

..............  +Maria WARD  Unknown - Unknown 

............. 27  Frances TYRRELL   

............. 27  Emily TYRRELL   

..............27  William TYRRELL   

..............27  Edward TYRRELL   

............. 27  Walter TYRRELL   

............. 27  Maria TYRRELL   

....... 26  Garrett TYRRELL  1815 - Abt 1817 

....... 26  Harriet Martha TYRRELL  1815 - Abt 1843 

....... 26  Adam TYRRELL  1817 - 

.............. +Ann MATHERS   

...............27  Thomas TYRRELL   

.............. 27  Frances TYRRELL   

.............. 27  Arthur TYRRELL   

.............. 27  Albert TYRRELL   

.............. 27  Margaret TYRRELL   

........ 26  Letitin TYRRELL  1818 - 1870 

.. 25  [88] George TYRRELL of Kilglass  1784 - 1830 

............ +Elizabeth SHAWE  - 1810 

........ 26  Thomas George TYRRELL  1810 - Abt 1840 

...........*2nd Wife of George TYRRELL of Kilglass:   

........... +[89] Elizabeth TYRRELL   

........ 26  [90] Ann Jane TYRRELL  1812 - 

................... +[91] Joseph LESTER   

22  James TYRRELL of Clonard  1687 - 1768 

........+Kitty MATHER   

......23  George TYRRELL   

........... +Ann ALLEN   

........ 24  Captain John TYRRELL  - 1811 

............... +Rebecca DEEY   

.............. 25  George TYRRELL  - 1838 

.............. 25  James TYRRELL  1789 - 1878 

.................... +Mrs. POOLE (nee Miss Dee)   

.................... 26  Edith TYRRELL   

........................... +Major MIDDLETON   

.................... 26  Alice TYRRELL  1846 - 

............................ +Captain KIRWIN   
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.............. 25  John TYRRELL  1789 - 1866 

.................... +Mary Anne MACKINTOSH   

....................... 26  John TYRRELL  1826 - 1894 

............................ +Maryan YATES   

............................ 27  John Mackintosh TYRRELL  1850 - 

...................... 26  Edward TYRRELL  1829 - 

............................  +Catherine ROBERTSON   

........................... 27  Ernest TYRRELL  - 1933 

................................. +Ellen HOLLAND   

................................ 28  Ernest G. H. TYRRELL  1878 - 

...................... 26  George TYRRELL  1835 - 1854 

............................ *2nd Wife of John TYRRELL:   

.............................. +Jessie MEADE-KING   

............................ *3rd Wife of John TYRRELL:   

............................... +Lucy ROBERTSON   

....................... 26  Lewis Gordon TYRRELL   

....................... 26  Unknown Daughter TYRRELL   

....................... 26  Unknown Daughter TYRRELL   

....................... 26  Unknown Daughter TYRRELL   

....................... 26  Unknown Daughter TYRRELL   

....................... 26  Arthur William Nair TYRRELL  1851 - 

.............................. +Annie HASSARD   

............................. 27  John Hassard TYRRELL  1881 - 

....................... 26  Walter TYRRELL  1852 - 

............................. *4th Wife of John TYRRELL:   

................................. +Georgina NIAS   

.............. 24  Arthur TYRRELL   

.............. 24  Captain James TYRRELL   

.............. 24  George TYRRELL   

......... 23  Thomas TYRRELL   

.............. 24  Adam TYRRELL  1780 - 

.............. 24  Thomas TYRRELL  1782 - 

.............  24  George TYRRELL  1784 - 

......... 23  John TYRRELL   

.... 20  Thomas TYRRELL  1593 – 

19  Maurice TYRRELL   
19  Richard TYRRELL of Tyrrellstown  - 1633 

19  Francis TYRRELL   
..... +FITZGERALD   

.....20  [93] Daughter TYRRELL   

.......... +[92] Thomas TYRRELL   

.... 20  Son TYRRELL   

.... 20  Redmond TYRRELL   

.... 20  Daughter TYRRELL   

........... +Maurice Tighe O'CONNOR   

19  Sir James TYRRELL  1558 - 1613/14 

.... 20  TYRRELL   

........... +Thomas NOGENT of Coolamber   

... 20  Gerald TYRRELL of Castlelost  1590 - 1637 

......... 21  Thomas TYRRELL  1637 – 

*2nd Wife of Sir John of the Pace TYRRELL of Grange and:  .....  

………. +N..... N.....   

  19  Daughter TYRRELL   

18  [92] Thomas TYRRELL   
............ +WHYTE   

 19  Richard TYRRELL   
....... +O'MORE   

 19  William TYRRELL   
......*2nd Wife of Thomas TYRRELL:   

........+[93] Daughter TYRRELL   

18  Walter TYRRELL of Clonmoyle   
.... 19  Thomas TYRRELL   

............................. +McGOEGHAGAN   

......................... 19  3 Sons TYRRELL   

................... 18  Richard TYRRELL of Calverstown  Abt 1540 - 1611 

........................... +Catherine ASHE   

......................... 19  Gerald TYRRELL   

......................... 19  John TYRRELL   

......................... 19  William TYRRELL   

......................... 19  Edward TYRRELL of Calverston  1576 - 1638 

................................ +Elizabeth ROCHFORD   

............................... 20  Edward TYRRELL   

.................. 17  Jerratt TYRRELL of Tyrrellstown   

.................. 17  Andrew TYRRELL of Athboy   

.................. 17  Richard "Duffe" TYRRELL of Brenockton   

............. 16  Thomas TYRRELL of Fertullagh   

............. 16  Redmond TYRRELL of Newcastle   

................... 17  Thomas TYRRELL of Newcastle   

....................... 18  Walter TYRRELL of Kilbride   

..............................19  Richard TYRRELL of Kilbride   

........................ 18  Christopher TYRRELL of Newcastle   

................... 17  Richard TYRRELL   

....................17  Redmond TYRRELL   

......................... 18  Garrett TYRRELL   

......................... 18  George TYRRELL   

......................... 18  Onora TYRRELL   

............. 16  Helen TYRRELL   

....................... +John AYLMER   

........ 14  Robert TYRRELL   

........ 14  Henry TYRRELL   

........ 14 Walter TYRRELL 

12 Hugh TYRRELL, Lord of Fertullagh – 1366 

 ... 13 Edmund TYRRELL, Lord of Fertullagh 

 ........ 14 Richard TYRRELL, Lord of Fertullagh – 1466 

 ..............15 Hubert TYRRELL of Fertullagh 

 .........14 Thomas TYRRELL – 1466 

 12 John TYRRELL of Powerstown 

 12 David TYRRELL 

10 Sir Hugh TYRRELL 

 ......+Letitia 

 11 Sir Richard TYRRELL 

 .... 12 Sir Robert TYRRELL – 1371 

 ........ +Scholastica HOWTH 

 ..........13 Sir Robert TYRRELL – 1380 

 ......... 13 Joan TYRRELL 

 .............. +Robert SERGENT – 1404 

 ......... 13 Maud TYRRELL 

 ................. +Robert BURNELL 

 ......... 13 Susan TYRRELL - Aft 1380 

 .................. +William de BOTHAM 

 ...... 12 Hugh TYRRELL 

 .. 11 Robert TYRRELL – 1331 

 .. 11 James TYRRELL – 1329 

 .. 11 Gerard TYRRELL 

 ....... 12 Roger TYRRELL 

. 9 Stephen TYLL 

. 9 Hugh TYRRELL 

. 9 John TYRRELL – 1248 

 8 Walter TYRRELL V 

 ..... +Jacqueline de FOLLEVILLE 



Terrell  Trails 

                2476 

 .....*2nd Wife of Walter TYRRELL V: 

 ......... +Ada 

 ................... 8 Hugh TYRRELL 

 ................... 8 Gerald TYRRELL of Fertullagh 

 ................ *2nd Wife of Sir Hugh TYRRELL II: 

 ................... +Marie de SENARPONT 

 ................... 8 James TYRRELL of Lyons 

 ................... 8 Roger TYRRELL of Hants 

 ................... 8 Firmin TYRRELL 

 ...................... +Charlotte de ROYE 

 ...................... 9 Jeane TYRRELL – 1259 

 ......................... +Simon de FRANSURES 

 ................... 8 Marie TYRRELL 

 ...................... +Pierre Lord GOUVILLE 

 ................... 8 Agnes TYRRELL 

 ...................... +George lord of ARGOENVES 

 ................ 7 Walter TIREL IV – 1171 

 ................... +Phillipine de MORVILLIERS 

 ................ 7 Walter TIREL – 1198 

 ................ 7 Roger TIREL 

 ................ 7 Adam de MOYENCOURT 

 ................... +Ermelinde 

 ................ 7 Adè TIREL – 1211 

 ................... +Eudes Sire de VIGNACOURT 

 ................ 7 Alix TIREL – 1205 

 ................ 7 Adeline TIREL 

 ................... +Jean Sire de BAVLINCOURT 

 ............. 6 Roscelin TIREL 

 .... 3 Warin de TIREL 

 .... 3 Christian de TIREL 

 .... 3 Ralph de TIREL 

 .... 3 William de TIREL 

 .... 3 Froment de TIREL 

 .... 3 Fulke de TIREL 

 .... 3 Hubert de TIREL 

 .... 3 Avise de TIREL 

 .... 3 Adelaide de TIREL  

TERRELL/DELK OF GEORGIA 
Mr.Terrill, 

I read where you stated that you were building a database of 

the Terrells. I am told that my ancestor is Richmond TER-

RELL, brother to Philemon, and that I descend from Rich-

monds' daughter, Elizabeth TERRELL who married David 

DELK in Liberty County, Georgia. 

Would you be so kind as to let me know if you have any data 

concerning this line? 

Gratefully, 

Eva Lynette "Lindy" Sillers; elynette@earthlink.net 

 

Lynette, 

I have substantial information on this line; however, we have 

never been able to figure out where this line connects with 

Richmond TERRELL who immigrated to Virginia in 1656.  

A couple of people have posted some theoretical connections, 

but they are contrary to known data.  We'll make the discovery 

eventually (I hope).  If you will provide a postal address, I will 

send you such information as I have. 

Don C. Terrill; 3836 Fairfax Parkway; Alexandria, Virginia  

22312 

 

Lynette, 

During lunch I went home and looked up your Richmond 

TERRELL on my database. I'm afraid that I have little to offer 

regarding Richmond's ancestry (listed as James TERRELL).  I 

am, however, sending my listing of the descendants of Rich-

mond TERRELL. From the source list (Endnotes) you can pick 

up the names and addresses (if known) of a few other research-

ers of this line. 

 

From census records we know that he and his wife, Patience, 

had 10 children - 4 boys and 6 girls.  Until now, I've had record 

of only two of those children:  John MCTERRELL and James 

TERRELL.  Your Elizabeth is new to me, and I would be in-

terested in any information that you would care to share. 

 

You will be interested to know that there was a Celia Elizabeth 

DELKE (1826-1883) who was one of the three wives of John 

MCTERRELL.  They had a son James Richard David Batey 

Flemming TERRELL, b. 24 Jul 1852 in Liberty Co, GA. 

 

I will post this material by USPS tomorrow morning. 

Don C. Terrill (with the TERRELL Society of America) 

 

Hello again Mr. Terrill, 

In a separate message I have sent you some information on a 

Martin TERRILL/TERRELL (it was shown both ways) taken 

from a Liberty County, Georgia history book that I own.  As far 

as I know at this time, he is not in my line, but thought you 

would like to read about any & all Terrells. 

The following is taken from the same book: 

 

DELK, DAVID  - The first two persons of this surname to settle 

in Liberty County were Samuel and Jacob DELK, brothers, 

around 1800 in the Taylor’s Creek community. They were de-

scended from Roger DELK, a member of the Virginia House of 

Burgesses in 1633. They both migrated from North Carolina to 

Georgia before the Revolutionary War. 

David DELK was the son of Samuel DELK. He bought 100 

acres of land near that of his father, married, and had children. 

His eldest child, Anna DELK, married her first cousin, Samuel 

DELK, son of Jacob DELK. Their children were Nancy 

DELK, Jacob DELK, Mary DELK, Eady DELK, & George 

W. DELK. 

David DELK about 1817 received a grant of land in the Gum 

Branch community for his service in the Continental Army dur-

ing the Revolutionary War. 

After his first wife died he relocated there and married Eliza-

beth TERRELL, whose family also migrated from North Caro-

lina to Georgia. Their children were John DELK, David DELK 
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Jr., William Shelton DELK, Elizabeth DELK, Susan 

DELK, & Fleming DELK. 

  

Elizabeth DELK married John CHAPMAN of Liberty 

County, and they had 15 children. 

 

David DELK Jr. married (1) Mary DELK, daughter of 

Samuel and Anna DELK, and (2) Mary Leigh CHAPMAN, 

daughter of Francis John and Mary Leigh CHAPMAN, who 

migrated from North Carolina to Liberty County about 1800.  

The children of David and Mary Leigh Chapman DELK Jr. 

were: David Hamilton DELK, James F. DELK, Mary J. 

DELK, William Shelton DELK, Nathaniel S. DELK, & 

Francis DELK. 

 

David H. DELK married Isabel Jane SMART on October 

16, 1856. Their children were Zenal L. DELK, James W. 

DELK, & William A. DELK. He died and she married Rob-

ert LONG, and their children were Eliza, Edith Matilda, & 

Nancy Caroline LONG. After Robert LONG died, Isabel 

Smart DELK Long remained on the family farm north of the 

Rye Patch community. In 1900 members of her household 

included William A. DELK, a son by her first marriage, and 

Nancy Caroline LONG, a daughter by her second marriage. 

She died in 1905.  

 

William Shelton DELK (1846-1925) married (1) Sarah Ann 

SMART, and their children were Sarah, Francis. William 

H., Mary Beulah, John Andrew, Ruby M., & Jessie V. 

DELK. This family resided in the original home of DAVID 

DELK, Sr. in the Gum Branch community.  

William H. DELK and John Andrew DELK built homes 

near that of their family, and resided there with their wives 

and families during the early part of their lives. 

The log home of David DELK, Sr. was the residence of Dal-

ton HOWARD and his wife and family until World War II.  

Its last residents were a SALTERS family. It was donated by 

a descendent of David DELK, Sr., Walter Everitt DAW-

SON, to the Chatham County Public Schools in Savannah. 

Georgia, and became a permanent part of the Oatland Island 

Educational Exhibit. 

  

Many members of the DELK families of Liberty County relo-

cated in other parts of Georgia, and in Florida, before the Civil 

War. Some of them returned to live in Liberty County. 

John H. and Nancy DELK BAXTER, after residing in Flori-

da, returned to Liberty County. Their daughter, Asenath, mar-

ried Washington PARKER, son of William Hall PARKER. 

Their daughter, Cynthia PARKER, married John Hand 

LONG and they resided in the Gum Branch community  

 

What you see above is about all I know of my line which is 

through Elizabeth TERRELL & David DELK, by their 

daughter Elizabeth DELK who married John Chapman & had 

fifteen children. 

Perhaps he has some more information that he would be willing 

to share, and I will certainly let you know whatever else I learn 

about Elizabeth TERRELL DELK.  There may be some books 

in the Savannah, Georgia Public Library, which is about 45 

minutes away, about the Terrells' in Georgia.  I'll keep looking.  

I have been in the log home that was built by David DELK for 

himself and Elizabeth TERRELL DELK; it is located near 

Savannah. 

I am very grateful to you for sending your TERRELL data to 

me, Mr. Terrill. You are very nice to go to all the trouble.  Thank 

you too for the TERRELL Society of America application for 

membership. 

I hope we can keep in touch. 

Lynette  

Descendants of Reuben TURRILL 
From: http://familytreemaker.genealogy.com/users/t/u/r/David-

W-TURRILL-OH/ODT2-0001.html 

By David TURRILL mdturrill@peoplepc.com  

  1  Reuben TURRILL  1775 - 1821 

....  +Ann CHAMBERS Turrill  1782 - 1835 

....  2  George C TURRILL  1790 - 1840 

.......  +Julia A. HAIGHT   

.......  3  1 Unknown Daughter TURRILL  1825 - 

.......  3  2 Unknown Son TURRILL  1825 - 

.......  3  3 Unknown Daughter TURRILL  1830 - 

.......  3  4 Unknown Son TURRILL  1835 - 

....  2  Laura Ann TURRILL  1802 - 1865 

.......  +Averill HARRIS  1801 - 1872 

.......  3  Laura Ann HARRIS  1822 - 

.......  3  Amy HARRIS  1826 - 

.......  3  Loretta B. HARRIS  1831 - 

.......  3  Henry H. HARRIS  1835 - 

.......  3  Minerva Elizabeth HARRIS  1839 - 

.......  3  George W. HARRIS  1840 - 

.......  3  Sarah Har HARRIS  is  1843 - 

.......  3  Julia Ann HARRIS  1846 - 

....  2  Garrett TURRILL  1806 - 1820 

....  2  [10] Charles Granderson TURRILL  1810 - 1872 

.......  +Susan PERDEW  1816 - 1858 

.......  3  [1] Williams Perdew TURRILL  1837 - 1893 

..........  +Sarah Ann FREY  1837 - 1869 

..........  4  William Seymour TURRILL  1867 - 1958 

.............  +Gracie Blanche THOMAS  1887 - 

.............  5  Walter Carrington TURRILL  1905 - 

................  +Estal Wilda MERCER  1937 - 

.............  5  Warden Willis TURRILL  1907 - 1989 

................  +Lillian Madge GRIFFIN   

.............  5  Raymond Lester TURRILL  1909 - 1997 

.............  5  Elmer Ray TURRILL  1912 - 

................  +Vada GRIFFIN   
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.............  5  Guilford Glenn TURRILL  1913 - 1999 

................  +Pauline Iris MILLER   

.............  5  Amy Marie TURRILL  1915 - 

.............  5  Chester Ogden TURRILL  1920 - 1927 

.............  5  William Seymour aka: Jr. TURRILL  1921 - 

..........  *2nd Wife of [1] Williams Perdew TURRILL:   

................  +Elizabeth Ann SAYRES  1838 - 1880 

..........  4  William A. TURRILL  1872 - 1897 

.............  +Mary HILLDEHARD  1876 - 

.............  5  Clyde Albert TURRILL  1895 - 1895 

.............  5  William TURRILL   

..........  4  John E. TURRILL  1876 - 1887 

.......  *3rd Wife of [1] Williams Perdew TURRILL:   

.............  +Lavina BAKER  1836 - 1910 

.......  3  Lydia Maria TURRILL  1839 - 1879 

..........  +John ROBERTS  1832 - 1906 

..........  4  John Lorenzo ROBERTS   

..........  4  Alonzo Everett ROBERTS   

..........  4  James Durham ROBERTS   

..........  4  Mary Ellen ROBERTS   

..........  4  Charles Thornton ROBERTS   

..........  4  Emma Jane ROBERTS   

..........  4  Elizabeth ROBERTS   

.......  3  Henry L. TURRILL  1841 - 1887 

..........  +Sarah B RICHARDSON  1836 - 

.......  3  [2] Sarah B. TURRILL  1844 - 1907 

..........  +William MATTHEWS  - 1880 

..........  4  George S MATTHEWS  1878 - 

.......  *2nd Husband of [2] Sarah B. TURRILL:   

.............  +Dudley Woodbridge COLE  1839 - 1915 

..........  4  Ella Nora MATTHEWS  1868 - 1928 

.............  +David A. PERDEW   

.......  *3rd Husband of [2] Sarah B. TURRILL:   

.............  +Andrew M FARLEY  1843 - 1906 

..........  4  Garnet M FARLEY  1885 - 

..........  4  Charles W FARLEY  1887 - 

.......  3  Ester R TURRILL  1846 - 1847 

.......  3  Charles L TURRILL  1849 - 

..........  +Nancy Malinda HUFFORD  1854 - 

.......  3  Reubin Levi TURRILL  1855 - 

.......  3  George Marion TURRILL  1852 - 1909 

..........  +Evalene Virginia DUFF  1859 - 1943 

..........  4  Alonzo Edward TURRILL  1878 - 1926 

.............  +Elsie Ann MORGAN  1881 - 1960 

.............  5  Clifford Dewey TURRILL  1898 - 1963 

.............  5  Bessie Marie TURRILL  1901 - 

.............  5  Alonzo Albert aka: Cade TURRILL  1902 - 

1966   

................  +Hilma S. FARLEY  1906 - 1992 

................  6  Walter E TURRILL  1924 - 1982 

................  6  Max D TURRILL  1927 - 1971 

................  6  Patsy L TURRILL  1929 - 

.............  5  Grace TURRILL  1904 - 

.............  5  Helma S TURRILL  1906 - 

.............  5  Harry Austin TURRILL  1906 - 1980 

................  +Evelyn Marie MORRIS  1909 - 1994 

................  6  Roland Dean TURRILL  1928 - 1941 

................  6  Marie Louis TURRILL  1925 - 1982 

...................  +Russell DIXON  1923 - 1978 

...................  7  Ginger Rainelle DIXON   

...................  7  Laura Lee DIXON   

...................  7  Ronald Eugene DIXON   

...................  7  Brooks Allen Dixon  DIXON  - 

......................  +Brinda BURKEY  1958 - 

................  6  Merle Austin aka: Bud TURRILL  1925 - 1994  

...................  +Ula June STEVENS  1930 - 

...................  7  Edward Austin TURRILL  1948 - 

......................  +Elizabeth Ann SCHNEIDER  1951 - 

......................  8  Aaron Edward TURRILL  1970 - 

.........................  +Celia Irene Ana- SIMPSON  1973 - 

.........................  9  Christopher Aaron TURRILL  1996 - 

.........................  9  Joshua Alan Edward TURRILL  1996 

......................  8  Shannon Elizabeth TURRILL  1978 - 

...................  7  [3] David Wayne TURRILL  1951 - 

......................  +Marlene SMITH   

......................  8  [4] Nicholas David TURRILL  1973 - 

.........................  +[5] Colleen MOORE  1973 - 

.........................  9  [6] Aurora Ann TURRILL  2003 - 

......................  8  [7] Nathan Daniel TURRILL  1977 - 

...................  *2nd Wife of [3] David Wayne TURRILL:   

.........................  +Michele Marie DIEDRICK  1963 - 

......................  8  [4] Nicholas David TURRILL  1973 - 

.........................  +[5] Colleen MOORE  1973 - 

.........................  9  [6] Aurora Ann TURRILL  2003 - 

......................  8  [7] Nathan Daniel TURRILL  1977 - 

................  6  [8] Dorus Allen  “Pete” TURRILL  1928 - 1986   

...................  +Wanda MATHENEY   

...................  7  Larry Allen TURRILL   

...................  7  Melanie Ann TURRILL   

................  *2nd Wife of [8] Dorus Allen TURRILL:   

.....................  +Mary LIGHFRITZ  aka: (DAVIS) 1922 - 1991   

................  6  Sheldon Lee TURRILL  1932 - 

...................  +Marlene Ann STANLEY  1932 - 

...................  7  Sheldon Lee TURRILL Jr.  1962 - 

...................  7  Alison Ann TURRILL  1963 - 

......................  +James A. MORAN   

...................  7  Amie M TURRILL  1967 - 

......................  +Richard J OWENS   

................  6  Shirley Maxine TURRILL  1932 - 1991 

...................  +Carl L BALL   

...................  7  Laria Jean BALL   

................  6  Richard Larry TURRILL  1944 - 

...................  +Shirley Jean CORDELL  1943 - 

...................  7  Aaron Lee TURRILL  1965 - 

......................  +Melissa MATHEWS  1967 - 

......................  8  Kyle Steven TURRILL  1990 - 

......................  8  Kali Ann TURRILL  2000 - 

...................  7  Melissa TURRILL  1968 - 
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......................  +Charles YOUNG  1966 - 

......................  8  Alicia Nicole YOUNG  1988 - 

......................  8  Austin Charles YOUNG  1994 - 

...................  7  Scott Adrian TURRILL  1975 - 

......................  +Toma THOMAS   

......................  8  Morgan Amaya TURRILL  1999 - 

......................  8  Ashden Layne TURRILL  2001 - 

.............  5  Hellen Evelyn TURRILL  1910 - 

.............  5  Frances E TURRILL  1914 - 2003 

................  +Clark W HARRIS  - 1956 

................  6  Barbara Joan HARRIS   

...................  +Gerald PETERS   

................  6  Judith M HARRIS   

.............  5  George A TURRILL  1917 - 

..........  4  Minne TURRILL  1881 - 

.............  +Scott ABBOTT   

..........  4  Maude Blanche TURRILL  1884 - 1951 

.............  +William Arthur RITCHIE  1876 - 1944 

.............  5  Bernice RITCHIE  1901 - 1903 

.............  5  [9] Clealon I RITCHIE  1904 - 1969 

................  +Mary Evelyn HARRIS  1906 - 1966 

................  6  Mary Evelyn RITCHIE   

.............  *2nd Wife of [9] Clealon I RITCHIE  :   

...................  +Vera May WOLFE  1907 - 

.............  5  Virginia RITCHIE  1915 - 

................  +George NICHOLS   

.............  5  Cleo Lurea RITCHIE  1910 - 

..........  4  George aka: GEO Ezra TURRILL  1886 - 1909 

.............  +Grace Belzora MANKINS  1886 - 1973 

.............  5  Goldie Evelyn TURRILL  1907 - 1918 

.............  5  Gilbert Ezra TURRILL  1908 - 1926 

..........  4  John Jago TURRILL  1889 - 

.............  +Clara B. ADAMS  1892 - 

.............  5  Norman C TURRILL  1912 - 1994 

.............  5  Maria F TURRILL  1913 - 

.............  5  Glen D. TURRILL  1918 - 1985 

.............  5  Ruby E. TURRILL  1922 - 

.............  5  Violet L TURRILL  1929 - 

..........  4  Charles I TURRILL  1893 - 1957 

.............  +Ethel PARKS  1892 - 

.............  5  Eileen A. TURRILL  1920 - 

.............  5  Marie G. TURRILL  1926 - 

..........  4  Hazel Luteshia TURRILL  1896 - 1978 

.............  +Alvin Adelphia PARKS  1889 - 1968 

.............  5  Kelsey Leroy PARKS  1915 - 1970 

................  +Ada Irene RUMBOLD  1918 - 1997 

................  6  Carrie Luteshia PARKS  1937 - 

................  6  Shirley Ann PARKS  1939 - 

................  6  James Kenneth PARKS  1942 - 

................  6  Cleo Jean PARKS  1943 - 

.............  5  Lester Eugene PARKS  1917 - 1917 

.............  5  Leverett Mason PARKS  1921 - 1960 

................  +Eileen Amanda RITCHIE   

.............  5  Louis James PARKS  1923 - 

................  +Shirley UNKNOWN Last Name   

................  6  Stephanie PARKS  .   

.............  5  Kenneth Earl PARKS  1927 - 

................  +Twila Elene TOMLIN  1932 - 

................  6  Floyd Mason PARKS  1952 - 

................  6  Teresa Lynn PARKS  1956 - 

................  6  Sherrie Jeanne PARKS  1957 - 

................  6  Nancy Dawn PARKS  1965 - 

................  6  Sierra Joy PARKS  1969 - 

..........  4  Willliam TURRILL  1908 - 

..........  4  Goldie TURRILL  1908 - 

.......  *2nd Wife of [10] Charles Granderson TURRILL:   

.............  +Esther HUFFORD  1827 - 1918 

Custom Timeline 
For John Terrel 1760 to 1829 

Source:  http://www.ourtimelines.com/create_tl_2.html 

1231-1808: Papal Inquisition from before birth until age 48 

1478-1834: Torquemada's Spanish Inquisition from before birth 

until after timeline 

1727-1760: Reign of King George II (Hanover) from before 

birth until age 0 

1754-1763: French-Indian war from before birth until age 3 

1756-1763: Seven years war from before birth until age 3 

1760: Bifocals at age 0 

1760-1820: Reign of King George III (Hanover) from age 0 to 

60 

1765: Steam Engine at age 5 

1765: HMS Victory launched at age 5 

1770: Boston Massacre - 5 people killed when British fire on 

mob at age 10 

1772: Judge Murray decrees that slaves are free on landing in 

England at age 12 

1772-1775: Antarctica circumnavigated by James Cook from 

age 12 to 15 

1773: Boston Tea Party at age 13 

1774: 1st Continental Congress meets at age 14 

1775-1783: American Revolutionary War against the British 

from age 15 to 23 

1775-1782: British war in India from age 15 to 22 

1776: Declaration of Independence at age 16 

1778: France joins war against Britan at age 18 

1778: Congress forbids import of slaves into America at age 18 

1780: Benjamin Franklin discovers lightning is electricity at age 

20 

1781: Uranus discovered at age 21 

1783: 1st working hot air balloon at age 23 

1784: Thomas Jefferson's proposal to ban slavery defeated at age 

24 

1786: First attempts at indoor lighting with gas (UK, Germany) 

at age 26 

1786: The Dollar is adopted at age 26 

1787: New Jersey enters the union - 3rd at age 27 
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1787: Constitution is approved by the constitutional congress 

at age 27 

1787: Delaware enters the union - 1st at age 27 

1787: Pennsylvania enters the union - 2nd at age 27 

1788: Constitution goes into effect at age 28 

1788: Connecticut enters the union - 5th at age 28 

1788: Massachusetts enters the union - 6th at age 28 

1788: South Carolina enters the union - 8th at age 28 

1788: New Hampshire enters the union - 9th at age 28 

1788: Virginia enters the union - 10th at age 28 

1788: New York enters the union - 11th at age 28 

1788: Maryland enters the union - 7th at age 28 

1788: Georgia enters the union - 4th at age 28 

1789: US Army Established at age 29 

1789: North Carolina enters the union - 12th at age 29 

1789-1796: George Washington selected 1st President from 

age 29 to 36 

1790: Rhode Island enters the union - 13th at age 30 

1790: 1st official US census at age 30 

1790: Coast Guard Established at age 30 

1791: Federal Bill of rights adopted at age 31 

1791: Vermont enters the union -14th at age 31 

1792: Denmark 1st to forbid trade in slaves at age 32 

1792-1815: Napoleonic war from age 32 to 55 

1792: Kentucky enters the union - 15th at age 32 

1793: Eli Whitney invents Cotton Gin (increases need for 

slaves) at age 33 

1793: Marie Antoinette beheaded at age 33 

1794: US Post Office Established at age 34 

1794: US Navy Established at age 34 

1794: Slavery abolished in French colonies at age 34 

1796-1800: John Adams elected 2nd president of US from age 

36 to 40 

1796: France's presses get right of free speech at age 36 

1796: Tennessee enters the union - 16th at age 36 

1796: Vaccination against Smallpox at age 36 

1798: Lithography at age 38 

1798: US Marine Corps Established at age 38 

1798: Mississippi organized as a territory at age 38 

1798-1800: Undeclared war with France from age 38 to 40 

1799: Rosetta Stone found at age 39 

1800: 1st Battery (Volta) at age 40 

1800: Russia annexes Georgia at age 40 

1800-1809: Thomas Jefferson elected president of US from 

age 40 to 49 

1800: US capital moves from Philadelphia to Washington DC 

at age 40 

1802: Babylonian cuniform deciphered at age 42 

1803: Louisiana Territory Purchased at age 43 

1803: Fulton propels vessel by steampower at age 43 

1803: Ohio enters the union - 17th at age 43 

1804: Haiti independent - 1st black country in West. Hemis. at 

age 44 

1804-1806: Lewis and Clark Expedition from age 44 to 46 

1805: Thomas Jefferson re-elected president of US at age 45 

1805: Morphine isolated at age 45 

1807: Robert Fulton makes 1st practical steamboat voyage at age 

47 

1808: Import of new slaves into US Is banned at age 48 

1808: Pompeii excavation begins in earnest at age 48 

1809-1816: James Madison elected president of US from age 49 

to 56 

1809: Charles Darwin born at age 49 

1810: US pop. reaches 7.2 million at age 50 

1810: Homeopathy founded at age 50 

1812-1814: War of 1812 from age 52 to 54 

1812: Missouri organized as a territory at age 52 

1812: Louisiana enters the union - 18th at age 52 

1815: French outlaw slavery in France at age 55 

1815: Battle of Waterloo at age 55 

1815: Sumbawa volcano (Indonesia) erupts; 50,000 killed at age 

55 

1816: Stethoscope at age 56 

1816: Indiana enters the union - 19th at age 56 

1816: Photographic Negative at age 56 

1817: Mississippi enters the union - 20th at age 57 

1817: Pentrich Revolution - England's last revolution at age 57 

1817-1823: 1st Cholera pandemic from age 57 to 63 

1817-1825: Erie canal constructed from age 57 to 65 

1817-1824: James Monroe president of US from age 57 to 64 

1817: Alabama organized as a territory at age 57 

1818: Savannah 1st steamship to cross the Atlantic at age 58 

1818: Illinois enters the union - 21st at age 58 

1819: Alabama enters the union - 22nd at age 59 

1819: Arkansas organized as a territory at age 59 

1819: Oersted discovers electro-magnetism at age 59 

1820-1830: Reign of King George IV (Hanover) from age 60 

until after timeline 

1820: Maine enters the union - 23rd at age 60 

1821: 1st US women's college at age 61 

1821: Missouri enters the union - 24th at age 61 

1821-1829: Greek war of Independence from age 61 to 69 

1821: US pop. reaches 9.2 million at age 61 

1822: Florida organized as a territory at age 62 

1824-1828: John Quincy Adams president of US from age 64 to 

68 

1824: Internal Combustion Engine at age 64 

1824: Erie canal finished at age 64 

1826: 1st railroad tunnel (England) at age 66 

1827: 1st Black newspaper Freedom's Journal at age 67 

1827: Ship's propeller (screw) at age 67 

1827: Ohms Law formulated at age 67 

1828: 1st railroad in the US at age 68 

1828-1836: Andrew Jackson president of US from age 68 until 

after timeline 

1828: 1st Webster's Dictionary at age 68 

1829-1851: 2nd Cholera pandemic from age 69 until after time-

line 
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1829: 1st US patent on a typewriter at age 69 


